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EVIDENCE A



From: Carl Bunch <carl.bunch@rpmliving.com>

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 2:17 PM

To: leff Connors <jeffc_419@hotmail.com>

Subject: Re: Request to examine water/wastewater and stormwater/drainage bills and charges for 3506
Manchaca Road Apt. 239

Good morning Jeff,
| wasn't in the office yesterday so | apologize about the delay in response.

This is being passed along to our community manager to make sure you get everything you
need.

Carl Bunch | THE GALLERY
Leasing Manager

3622 Manchaca Rd, Austin, TX 78704
O: (512) 655-2922
E: carl.bunch@rpmliving.com

From: Jeff Connors <jeffc_419@hotmail.com>

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 4:04 AM

To: Carl Bunch <carl.bunch@rpmliving.com>

Subject: Fw: Request to examine water/wastewater and stormwater/drainage bills and charges for 3506
Manchaca Road Apt. 239

Carl,

To be clear, | want all the information in the PUC Rules Subchapter H 24.122 (e) that is available
to me including the formula that was used to calculate my bill in June 2019 and how it is now
billed by Roscoe now to compare with. Included with this | want to see how much money was
paid for by the owner for common areas in June 2019 and now, which as it states in (g) should
be available to me to verify Roscoe's calculation of the bill.

If these could be provided as hard copies to me that would be best since it could just be handed
or mailed to me and wouldn't require us to coordinate a time to meet and potentially take you

away from your other work duties.

Sincerely,
Jeff Connors

Al



3506 Manchaca Road Apt. 239

From: Jeff Connors

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 2:35 AM

To: Carl Bunch <carl.bunch@rpmliving.com>

Subject: Request to examine water/wastewater and stormwater/drainage bills and charges for 3506
Manchaca Road Apt. 239

Carl,

| have lived in this apartment complex since March of 2016 and my
water/wastewater/drainage bills were always around $21 to $26/month until
Roscoe started managing the property and then those bills started skyrocketing to
the point to now where I’m paying over $62/month. The last two months those
bills have increased about S10/month. |1 don’t see how water costs would
increase from $26/month tops to over $62/month in 6 months or so and | suspect
it has something to do with how Roscoe is calculating the bills and charging me.

| want to examine the water/wastewater and stormwater/drainage bills from
June of 2019 and this past month to see what's going on and what has

changed. According to PUC Rules | have that right and you are supposed to hold
onto those bills and maintain those records for this calendar year and last.

Please let me know when you expect to have those bills ready for me to take a
look at and to see how you are charging me for water/wastewater and
stormwater/drainage so that we can arrange a day and time to meet.

Thank you very much,

Jeff Connors
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3506 Manchaca Road Apt. 239
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Water bills
Kimberly Hoffman <kimberly hoffman@rpmliving.com>
Wed 10/21/2020 2:08 PM

Good morning Jeff:

My apologies in the delay in getting back to you. I've been extremely short handed and many days it’s
been just me in the office.

As for the utility bills from June 2019 I’'m not sure | would be able to provide those as Roscoe didn’t take
over until the end of July 2019.

Common area charges are billed separately and not to the residents. Water/Sewer are billed according
to a allocation formula so it will vary monthly according to occupancy, square footage, number of units
in a building and number of occupants in a unit.

I’'ve attached a copy of your lease with the utility addendums that will explain the formula.
Have a great rest of your week.
Regards

Kimberly Hoffman, CAM | THE GALLERY
Community Manager

3622 Manchaca Rd, Austin, TX 78704
O: (512) 655-2922
E: kimberly.hoffman@rpmliving.com

Jeff Connors
Wed 10/21/2020 1:52 AM
To: Kimberly Hoffman

Hello, this is Jeff Connors from the 3506 Manchaca portion of The Gallery. | live in Apt. 239.

| have requested from Roscoe to see copies of water bills three times this year through the
email, twice addressed to you directly (see email chain below), and have never gotten a
response from Roscoe, so would you please acknowledge via a reply to this email that you are
aware that | am requesting:

To see the water/sewage/drainage bills from June 2019 (6/11/19-7/10-19) and
September 201

9 (9/8/19-10/3/19). Included in these bills I want to see how these charges were
calculated for my individual unit and also the common area charges during those

A4



periods which should be billed to the complex and not to the residents according to
PUCT Rules. In addition, I would like to see the same information for February
2020 (2/13/20-3/13/20) and March 2020 (3/13/20-4/14/20) when my
water/sewage/drainage bills returned to their former levels plunging from over $70
back to $27.10.

If for some reason you are not able to, or unwilling to, acknowledge this request
via the email, please let me know of your availability this week so I can arrange an
appointment to meet with you to sign a written request for it. 1 will wear a face
mask.

Thank you,

Jeft Connors

3506 Manchaca Road Apt. 239

[

You forwarded this message on Wed 10/21/2020 1:52 AM
Jeft Connors

Thu 10/8/2020 12:41 PM

Hello Kimberly,

| haven't heard back from you yet in regards to the request | made last week in the email below
for copies of the water bills. | imagine that you were busy last week though with rent due and
all. 1 thought email was the best way to make this request due to the circumstances, but if you
want me to make a formal written request in person for some reason | can do that and have
you sign that you received it.

Please let me know when you can provide this information to me.

Sincerely,
Jeff Connors

3506 Manchaca Road

Apt. 239

[

You forwarded this message on Thu 10/8/2020 12:41 PM
Jeft Connors

Tue 9/29/2020 2:09 PM

Hello Kimberly,
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I have lived at the Gallery Apartments on 3506 Manchaca Road in Apartment 239
since March 2016 and my water bills (which included sewage and drainage) were
always between $21 and $27 from what I can remember, and from the records I’ve
kept, until August of 2019 when Roscoe Management took over managing the

property.

Once Roscoe began managing the property, the water bills steadily rose to
$36/month in August of 2019 all the way to $70/month by February-March 2020.

On 2/28/20 I requested a copy of the water bills from Roscoe from before Roscoe
began managing the property and afterwards so that I could compare the two and I
never heard back from management. Of course COVID hit during that time so I’'m
sure there were plenty of things to take care of then that were unexpected. So, I am
making another request to get a copy of the water/sewage/drainage bills from
before Roscoe took over managing the property and afterwards. I am requesting to
see the water/sewage/drainage bills from June 2019 (6/11/19-7/10-19) and
September 2019 (9/8/19-10/3/19). Included in these bills I want to see how these
charges were calculated for my individual unit and also the common area charges
during those periods which should be billed to the complex and not to the residents
according to PUCT Rules. In addition I would like to see the same information for
February 2020 (2/13/20-3/13/20) and March 2020 (3/13/20-4/14/20) when my
water/sewage/drainage bills returned to their former levels plunging from over $70
back to $27.10.

For reference, here are the amounts I have been charged since June of 2019:

$23.80 6/11/19-7/10-19
$26.24 7/11/19-8/9/19

A6



$36.15 8/14/19-9/8/19  (Roscoe began managing The Gallery)

$41.66 9/8/19-10/3/19
$41.40 10/3/19-10/29/19
$44 .84 10/29/19-11/23/19
$53.90 11/23/19-12/18/19
$62.85 12/18/19-1/14/20
$68.60 1/14/20-2/12/20
$70.08 2/13/20-3/13/20 *
$27.10 3/13/20-4/14/20
$25.40 4/14/20-5/13/20
$23.25 5/13/20-6/12/20
$27.07 6/12/20-7/15/20
$24.58 7/15/20-8/13/20

I would prefer that you email me a copy of these records so that we don’t have to
meet face-to-face due to the COVID situation. Please let me know when you can
provide these records to me.

Sincerely,

Jeff Connors

From: Kimberly Hoffman <kimberly.hoffman@rpmliving.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 2:50 PM
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To: Jeff Connors <jeffc 419@hotmail.com>
Subject: RE: Manager of the Gallery

Hello Jeff:

Yes | am, can | help you with something?

Kimberly Hoffman, CAM | THE GALLERY
Community Manager

3622 Manchaca Rd, Austin, TX 78704
0O: (512) 655-2922
E: kimberly.hoffman@rpmliving.com

From: Jeff Connors <jeffc 419@hotmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2020 8:08 PM

To: Kimberly Hoffman <kimberly.hoffman@rpmliving.com>
Subject: Manager of the Gallery

Hello Kimberly,

Are you the manager of The Gallery?

Thanks,

Jeff Connors
3506 Manchaca Road Unit #239
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Request to see past water bills 121420
Jeff Connors <jeftc 419@hotmail . com>
Mon 12/14/2020 5:44 PM

To:

o Kimberly Hoffman <kimberly hoffman@rpmliving.com>

1 attachments (991 KB)
Signed request to inspect water bills 121420.pdf;
Kimberly,

A short while ago | dropped off a written and signed request to you to see copies of past water
bills. | have attached a copy of the signed request to this email and | will paste a copy of my
signed request to this email.

Let me know when you will provide these water bills. According to PUC Rules, The Gallery has
15 days to provide them. | would prefer that you email me a copy of them due to the COVID-19
situation.

Here is a link to the Tenants Guide for Allocated Service:
https://www.puc.texas.gov/consumer/facts/factsheets/waterfacts/TenantGuideAllocatedServic

e.pdf

To: The Gallery Community Manager

I am requesting to see the water billing records for the Gallery 1l water billing
periods of:

3/15/19 to 4/12/19
7/16/19 to 8/14/19
9/8/19 to 10/3/19
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According to my lease and the Texas PUC
(https://www .puc.texas.gov/consumer/facts/factsheets/waterfacts/ TenantGuideAllo
catedService.pdf):

PUCT rules require property owners to make the following billing records
available to tenants for inspection at the manager’s office during normal business
hours. The owner or manager may ask the tenant to submit a written request to
view this information. Records routinely kept at the on-site manager’s office
should be made available within three days.

Records routinely kept elsewhere must be made available within 15 days of
recelving your written request. If there 1s no on-site manager’s office, the owner
must make copies of requested information available at the tenant’s dwelling unit,
at a time agreed to by the tenant, within 30 days of receiving a written request.

Records must be maintained for the current year and the previous calendar
year. Testing results of submetering equipment must be maintained as long as that
equipment 1S in service.

Information that must be made available to the tenant includes:

*Statute that allows owners to bill tenants for water and waste- water service
(Texas Water Code, Chapter 13, Subchapter M),

*PUCT rules that regulate this practice [16 TAC, Chapter 24,Subchapter H],
*Rates charged to the property by the utility,

*Bills from the utility to the property,

*Data on occupancy and square footage used to calculate al- located bills,
*Calculations showing deductions for common areas (if applicable),

*Total amount billed to tenants each month for water/waste- water,

*Total amount collected from tenants each month for water/wastewater,

*Any other information the tenant may need to calculate and verify their
water/wastewater bill,
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There are no exceptions for whether or not your property management
company happened to be managing the apartment complex at the time.

I’d prefer to have a copy of these records emailed to me due to the COVID-19
situation.

Sincerely yours,

Jeff Connors

3506 Menchaca Road
Apt.239

Austin, TX 78704

jeftc_419@hotmail.com

Sincerely,

Jeff Connors

3506 Menchaca Road
Apt. 239

Austin, TX 78704

All



COMPLAINT # CP2020101118 - Jeff Conners
Courtney Gaines <Courtney.gaines@rpmliving.com>
Wed 1/6/2021 2:10 AM

To:

e |sabel.Ford@puc.texas.gov <Isabel.Ford@puc.texas.gov>

Cc:

e puccomplaints@puc.texas.gov <puccomplaints@puc.texas.gov>;
e jeffc_419@hotmail.com <jeffc_419@hotmail.com>

Ms. Ford,

Please accept this email as the formal reply to the original complaint by Jeff Conners and the
subsequent letter sent to Conservice, RPM (Roscoe Property Management) and The Gallery | and I
on 12/16/2020. A thorough investigation has been conducted by the Gallery, RPM and Conservice,
our professional utility partner and it is our position that the Gallery has been billing appropriately in
accordance with all laws and regulations in the state of Texas and the Public Utility Commission. We
fervently disagree with the allegations set forth by Mr. Conners in his subsequent letters sent to our

office and we are happy to provide the documentation that supports our position.

1. The Gallery and RPM understands the PUC’s jurisdiction in this matter and agree that the
final outcome of this event will be at the discretion of the PUC.

2. In the original complaint that unfortunately was never received by the Community Manager
(the email went to spam and we never saw it), Mr. Conners wanted the billing invoices for the
service periods of 3/15/2019 to 4/12/2019, 7/16/2019 to 8/14/2019 and 9/8/2019 to
10/3/2019, water statutes (Texas Water Code, Chapter 13, Subchapter M), water rates, data
on how the bills are calculated and allocated, data on deductions for common areas. He also
wanted amounts billed to all residents and all amounts collected. Mr. Conners also
demanded that there should be no exceptions for whether or not RPM managed the asset
during the service periods in question or not. Obviously, if RPM did not manage the asset
during the time periods in question, we can not speak to a previous management company’s
practices. Further we can not provide data relating to other residents — both billed or

collected amounts. Their privacy, as Mr. Conners, is our priority.
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The Multi-Family public billing rates are attached.

The PUC rules and regulations covering water allocation billing is attached.
Subchapter M is attached.

Gallery Phase Il bills from November 2019 through January 2021.

N e g6k W

How we calculate billing (Word doc) is attached.

RPM took over operations of The Gallery and Gallery |l on 7/25/2019. RPM did not bill utilities until
September 2019 for an October 2019 payment month. If Mr. Conners is concerned about billing

practices prior to 7/25/2019, he needs to refer his complaints to the following companies/persons:

Valiant Residential

Phone:(214) 522-1310

Fax: (214) 559-2333

info@valiantresidential.com

www.valiantresidential.com

Performance Utility Management & Billing LLC

9050 N. Capital of Texas Hwy, Bldg. 3, Suite 320, Austin, TX 78759

Phone: (512) 394-8359

info@performanceutilities.com

Cole Denton is the Contact

We strenuously believe RPM and Conservice, a very well-respected utility provider in the Multi-

Family Industry, have billed appropriately and the attached evidence supports this position. RPM
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cannot speak to the billing practices of the prior management firm or utility billing company, which is
where | believe Mr. Conner’s inquiries should be directed.

| am happy to discuss this further with you or Mr. Conners. My contact information is below in the
signature block.

Courtney Gaines
Senior Regional Manager

5508 Parkcrest Drive, Suite 320, Austin, TX 78731
D: (512) 505-0998

O: (512) 480-9886

E: Courtney.gaines@rpmliving.com
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Conservice’s calculations for my October 2019 water and wastewater bill

Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on pages 1 and 2

CONSERVICE e utity
e ————————————

Dear[The Gallery Resident,

The ever-increasing cost of utilities, tied withthe impact utility consumption has onthe environment, has
made cons ervation an important concem atiThe Galler. When residents are aware of their utility usage,
they will be more likelyto conserve. Because ofthis, you will be billed for your utility usage each month.

When it comes to the billing of utility costs, we all wantto ensure that utility usage is billed accurately and
faidy, That's wh e Gallerflis a direct customer of Consevice a worldwide leader in ufility billing for th

ater/Sewel uliliies consumed by residents. The utility providers send bills to[The Galler] which include
charges forfWater/Sewe that you consume in your apartment. These uiility costs are passed on to our
residents through Conservice. Youwill receive a utility bill from Conservice every month.

How is my Conservice Utility Bill Calculated?|
[Post Month 10/2019

Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based onlocal utility providerbills.  Consenvice willtakethe monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deductionamount. Acommon area dedudtion occurs
when anropery decides to pav forcommonlvusedareas (i g leasinooffice fitness center_nool ete )
After the common area expense has beenremoved, Conservice willuse the number of occupantsin the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared withthe total square footage {of all cccupiedunits) atthe
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 28% commaonarea dedudionis subtracted from the total
water charge foryourbuildingto calculate the amount that will | $828.37 — 5207.09=5621.28
be allocatedto residents.

The adjusted expense is dividedin half. 6212872 =5310.64

Half ofthe expenseis divided by the totalnumberof occupants | $310.64 / 78 occupants=53.98 per
inyour buildingto calculate the peroccupant amount occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the peroccupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant 33.98 X 1 occupants =33.98
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the

square feet of your buildingto calculate the per square foot $10.64 /42450 s guare feet =

30,007316 persquarefoot

charge.
The per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square s
footage of yourunit to calculate your total monthly square g.ggms RErsYonciEn

footage charge.

e

conservice.com
21

CONSErvice.com

Semices

750 5. Gateway Drive River Heighis, U
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e

Your monthly occupant charge willthen be addedto your
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly | $3.98 + 35.08 = 39.08
water charge.

Sewer Charges

Your sewer charges are calculated based onlocal utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. & common area dedudion occurs
when a propery decides to pay forcommonlyusedareas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.}.
After the common area expense has beenremoved, Conservice willusethe number of occupants in the
unitand the unit's square footage, comparedwiththe total square footage (of all occupied units jatthe
community, to calculate your monthly s ewer bill.

A 25% commonarea dedudionis subtracted from the monthly

expenseto calculate the amount that will be allocatedto S087.00 —3246.76=5740.75
residents.

The adjusted expenseis dividedin half. §740.75 /2 =5370.13

Half ofthe expenseis divided by the total numberof occupants | $370.13/ 78 occupants=54.75 per
at your community to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the peroccupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant 2475 X 1 occupants =34.75
charge.

Theother h'arf ofthe prcwide_r expense will be divided by the S370.13 / 42459 square fest =
square feetin your community to calculatethe per squarefoot S0.008717 per squarefoot

charge.

Thepersquare fm_)t charge will be multiplied by the square S0, DDET17 X 694 square feet =
footage of yourunitto calculate your total monthly square 56.05

footage charge. .

Your monthly occupant charge willthenbe addedto your
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly | $4.75 + 36.06 = $10.80
sewer charge.

[

SeVIEESECOnservice . com
750 8. Galeway Drive River Heights, UT 84321

conservice,com
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Addendum in my 2019-2020 lease for allocating water and wastewater costs

Item 32 of the Docket on pdf page 18

LEASE ADDENDUN FOR ALLOCATING WATER/WASTEWATER CO8TS

1. Asdendumn. ThE is an 208endm 6 1 TAA Laase SORtrsRt for At Ho. 239 inthe ¥YM 3506 Manchaga,K ILILC

Apartmarnts

in Austin Texpa. Tho terma of ihla addendurmn vl contrsl if the borma of the Leass and this addardwm confilet,

2. HRooson for allocaton. YWhenwater and wastewster bllts are pald 1 percant by the pogerty n:#ner. resldents have na incantha ta sonsane watar, This msuls ina
wagte of our state's natusms reacursas and afds i the ovartisad of the pripady =ced thal ually moans hghor rems, Alocation of wator bilfa saves meney for residenis
Beenusa B antauraghs Hem b carmerve wister snd watiowalen Wo 25 ewhers alan have Incentive 1o conaciva booouse we are sequlred by law to pay & portin af tha
‘total watat HIEE) Tor the entlm apertmant communfly

3. Yoorp t doe date, Py b o waur allacated waterwastowater bill 1s due ¥5 doys after the date it s postmarked or hand dellversd lo your apartrment. You agroees
-] rr-ml m‘ :hﬁ\mr pivyrnoad 1o the plece Indisatad on your kil o thet paymaent da recahbesd fio later 1han the dye date. Yoo will pay o ke chame ol 5 percas af you wiaten!
wetawrtar pillit vee domt recabe sty paymant, 1T yew am (ate n paying te water BEL, Wo My rot cut of waur watsr; bt we thay Immedistely exanzise ol athar fawhul
romnedfins, Inelndng avictiorn—|uat l boa prgnan of o,

4. #Allveation procodnzes, Your monthhy rept undor tha TAs Leass Controcd doss mar inelude & shama for watar and weslewnier, fatand, you wil be reoshing assparats

Bl fogrn U each month for Such wtilifos. Wa may inaluda this item o5 a sezarste and distinet charg e a5 part of & mult-tarm BIL We will allocats the monihiy smestermsar
waeniwralowater Lills) ter the apartrnont commiumity, based on an allecation methas appraved by the Muklie Uiy Commission of Tes PLICY and descibed pelow,

Th:r‘l‘scatiun method that we will se i calzulating: your bill is poted bolow and deseribad i the following subdlivissen of Seation 24,024 of the PUG rules fehisek onide
e

O subdiviskn I attual ocsupancy;

O subdivisian o retio ocoupanioy [PLAG average for number of cooupdurts in ot

0 subdivigion i) averge ocoupancy [PUG averpge for b of bedmoms i mil;

H  subdivisfos () combinstion of Brival nooupsnoy and squanm feet of the apsrtment; ¢

8  svbdivision ) =rbmetered hot/celd water ratlio tofatal.

Ty peratal date on which the Wity sampiny sunds ks menthly blil to us for the waterswvastawstar mastermatsr 13 abiout tha day al tha maxih. ¥Withen 10 days
{harsafiar. wa will toy to alocate Ihet mastarmstar Wl Among our residerts by &°1xcated bilinge,

% Semmamayen dedootss. Wo will andculate your allacstod sharo of the termatered watar‘wastowabes bl aing to FLUG rulea, Badors aaleutating waur potian of
the bk we wiil deduet fe: lrrination of landecaping and all other cormon atea Keos, a6 Mquired by PUGC nees. We wil sise deduct for any wiibty company base harges
and eLstarir sensen chargeds o thal vau wWen't e pangany paa of such dhaegas forvacaa unils, No adminleirative or other feas will be soded to the total maetommeter
wister/wastewnber bilfs) to be al'ocoted unless exprassly alowed by PUC rules, Mo ¢iher amounts will be incladed in the bl exospt your uapakd bosoces aid any bote
teos youincuz, B wa fail o pay our mastemioter Bl be the Lttty cormpany oa trseand brcly panaliies or Intered, no parfon of sirsh smeowits will ke ctuded i vour b

8,  Changoe of ltecatlen fezmnia, The ahove aZetation fermila for detarminnig your ahare of tho mastormatosed watariwastawater bift connot be changed soep as
tofows: (1] the new formula |s ane epomved by tha PUG; {2) you recalve nolipe of e new farmmsda ai least 35 daya befors it takes ellect; and [3) yeu agroe i B change
in B sl eed leans repewsl of klgred matiual St

¥, Prowinuaaveraga. As required undar PLG arlea, you s nofified that the averags montaby il fors8 dweliing uite I the previogs calendar weoar was §

e uni, varylng rom nE for th doveset do ahess monihs Bills fae any unlt in fhe apadmant cammunity for this pariod, ¥ such
tnformation 1& avaftahle, The dhaws amaunts do not rafiact frkirn ehanges b intly cempany watod mites, westhar sardathons, tolal water consumgtion, nesldante” swater
cansumpion habits, ete.

& Rightta examino regords. Durlng reguiar wenkday office hours, you mey examing: (%) our wateriwastawsber bills from the uiiity company; (2] aur cajemstions at your
mgnthly allocatione; and [3) ary other Informatian avalanle bo you under PUC ailes, Please give us reasonatde sdvanen notios 1 gathar the daba, Any cBpuies rdating
Eor tbrr rrputation of your EEwill By bultweon ot and us,

o P Water allioeathon Billing be roguiated ty G FILIG A copyof tha rdes B attached, This sddendum sompBas with hose aites,

10 Conservaticnotborts, W agren o usa eur Beot efons torepat any witer leaks Inshde or outside your aparimant no later than ¥ days after leaming of them. You agnme
o uss your beat efiors to coneerve waler and notify o of (aks.

rurts ot Al Assidenis Hanmum of Cwaed - (hwner's Beprmasntathe

Fabruary 1, 20318

Dt al Tak Lansa Cortrict
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Addendum in my 2020-2021 lease for allocating water and wastewater costs

Item 32 of the Docket on pdf page 44

LEASE ADDENDUNM FOR ALLOCATING WATER/WASTEWATER COSTS

1. Addendun, Thiz s an addondum te the TAA Logse Cantrzst tar Agt. te. 2-239 inte The Sallery 3506

Apasiments

in Austin Teeas, The forme of thin addendum will oontrol i the: tarmma of the Lease ang this agdenduem aontiiet.

2. Roason for allncatien. When water and wastewater bills am paid 100 percent by the proparty a'wner, rasidents have na incenlive b consacve water, THis msulis in a
wasle of owr state's nature] rescureas and edds tothe ove:head of the pepedy —and that usally steans Bghee rants. Allacidion of wiler bills swves money for residents
DEALED it ENCOUFATEs thamm 1o SASMND WIlSr Ind WAStiwate: Yo 2% awnors Al5o have incentiva te condarse betause wo am roguired by faw to pay & portlon of the
et water IS fer the artira apartmant community,

3. Tour payment due date, Payment o your allosated waterwastewater billis due 16 days aiter the date it Is postmarksd or hant defivesed to your eparret, You agree
ta il or dellver pivrsand to the plece indinatad on your bill so thet payman is recalvad no tater than the due date. You will pay a late sharge of & peroent of your wates/
wastewater btl if.we don't rocalve Umefy paymeny, 1t veu azs late b paying the wates Bll, we may not cut aff your wntar; but wi may Immadiately axaralss o) otiyar el
Fedlon, ingiud g nuietion=[us1 Eke &te payment of rent.

4. Dllogation proceduzes. Yourmanthly rent uzdes the Tad Laaan Cortrs! doas nat includa a1 charge for water and wastewates. [nstead, you wili ke recelving 8 sepatsle
Hill frovn us sach month for such utlitien, Wo may Inclrde ths Rem 3z 2 seporato and distinet shange om part of & mulli-item bil, Wa wil alloeety the monthly mastermeter
viaieriwaatewator bills) tor the apartmant Dased o i triibesd appr by $hie Fublio Lty Commissian of Texaz {PUC) and gescnbed balow.

The: alkcntion method that we will uso in caloutating vewr bill is noted balow and described In fhe toliovdng subdivision of Sectics 24,184 aof the PUS nrlen (pheck oty

cnak

0 subdivision M aniual necupARSY;

R ubdwisian & ratlio essupaney [PUC avtmge o rdmber ¢f cccupanta inunit)

B subdivision (&) averspe sooupency PLC average far suntber of bedreoms In waitl;

2 subdlvision ) comblnstion of aciusl cocupancy and squars faat of tho apartmant; or
0 subsdivision &) submetersd hotcold wates, ratio to toral.

The nonmal gate on wiich the UEEY cOMpPany SeAds e menthly Bl to U 187 tho WaAISAwASIAWater mpstemaseris about the _ 15 day of thet month, Within 10 days
Thereatier, we will Iry {o aBacato that mastermater bill amang our midents by alioeated bilings,

5. Commen area deduotlon, We wil galoulate yeur allosatod sharp of the mastermetared waterdyasiewater blll aceerdng to PUC rdss. Bofom celcirlsting your partion of
e B, wo Wil dedued fos lrrigatien of fandseapltyg and all sthor ceaoman aea wses, as roquired by PUC rules, We will slso dedeeet for any utity company bape charges
and customer servlce charges soinat you won't be peying sny pan of 5uEh charges foe vaEank LN No aderénisteative or alher fees wil be addad ta the indal rastaensstoe
vrateriwastewater biliss to be alocated unises espresshy slvasd Dy PUC rles, Mo olher anwetats will be cluded th the bl excepd your uppakd balsness and any late
feas o in gk, IF we fail 19 pay our mastesmeber bill fo the ulility scompany on lime end incur penalties or interest, ne portion of such amownts will Be included in your b

B Chbakge of attepation formals, The abova allncation fanmula for o Ining your sisre of the mastermatared watcrivasiawatar bl sanao! o shingad st a8
Fallews: {1) the new formivte i o8 approved by e PUC: 3] you receéive polics af the naw formilla at least 35 days before if takes efest; and [3) you agrat 1o tho changes
in & slgnod kease penewal or signed mutual agreement.

. Provlousaveraga, Asraguired under PUC wtes, you wra notllled that thiaveragi monkhly bl8far all dwelng dnits In tha proviaus yearvias §,
per unlt, varying fem S 0% {or 1ha lowest 10 hiphasi month's bdls far sy UNit in th apartaent somemunhy faethls pedod, 1 sich
Inteimatian 13 aallabhs The sbiove BMeUNT:E da ot refest fiturg changas In Wiy camp@ty walar fles, woather vadatians, tolal water capsumption, realdants’ water
consumpticn habita, st

&,  Rightioexamine secords. [ridng mgllas wiskda oiico hors, you fay dcming (1) ole walarwimstowater bills Bofn s ullity company; (2} our catoufatons af your
menthly sllosations; and (3] any other infarmaticn avallabie to you under PUG rules. Plesse give us resonable adeance aslice Lo gother the datn. Any dlspiites selating
1 the sammptation of yokie Bl will B Bivwems yau and us,

el

g,  PUC. Water alivsatien biling i regulated by the FUG. A copy of the rubes I8 atteched. Thiz sddandum compllea sith thoso rulas,

16,  Conporeation efforcs. Wao sgre 10 1se gur bast effonts to epair ooy wator loaks inside or oulside your aparimant ao fator than 7 days alter bearning of them. You agrae
to usa your basd ellarts to conzerve wiater sad nobily us of leaks,

Gy shlckact Ganovs Loners Hofluan,
‘gn&m o AF Resitant : Shntirs af Gearar & Owilera Repeasartoiin

Japuary 21, 20230
Labe of £ Eeann Coglrngt :
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JULY 2020 BILLING
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July 2020 Billing info — based upon June 2020 occupancy info

Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xIsx in 06.2020 worksheet

A B C D E F G _ H

1 06.2020

2 # Move In Occs Mult Sqft Bedroom
3 "2/22/12 1 1.60 620 1.00
4 2 06/28/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
513 "02/15/20 1 1.60 620 1.00
6 4 07/02/19 1 160 20 1.00
75 "06/28/13 1 1.60 620 1.00
g 6 07/30/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
g [7 0717119 1 1.60 620 1.00
10 8 '04/01/09 1 160 620 1.00
119 0714117 1 160 620 1.00
12 10 03/24/20 1 1.60 620 1.00
13 11 "06/28/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
14 "2 "08/02/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
15 113 21520 1 1.60 620 1.00
16 M4 08/16/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
17 15 "2115/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
18 M6 "1/19/19 1 160 620 1.00
19 17 0524117 1 1.60 620 1.00
20 M8 04/20/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
21119 "08/14/19 1 160 620 1.00
22 20 06/27/19 1 160 620 1.00
23 21 "03/09/20 1 280 870 2.00
24 22 "0/28/19 2 280 870 2.00
25 23 01/10/20 2 280 870 200
26 24 "05/08/01 1 160 620 1.00
27 125 "08/04/10 1 1.60 620 1.00
28 26 06/09/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
29 27 "08/17/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
30 28 M2/27119 1 160 20 1.00
31 29 "1/22119 1 280 870 200
32 130 08/01/19 3 2 80 870 2.00
33 31 "08/06/19 2 2 80 870 200
34 132 "09/29/12 1 2.80 a70 2.00
35 133 06/22/19 2 280 870 2.00
36 34 01/25/20 2 280 870 2.00
37 135 04/20117 2 280 870 2.00
38 136 09/1417 2 2 80 870 2.00
39 37 "03/04/20 2 280 870 2.00
40 138 "12115/19 2 2.80 870 2.00

4 4 » W[ Symmary . 01.2020 . 02.2020 - 03.2020 , 04.2020  05.2020 | 06.2020 ¥
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1 06.2020

2 # Move In Occs Mult Sqft Bedroom

96 94 "04/09/20 2 280 870 2.00

97 95 0170111 3 280 870 2.00

93 96 "06/21/19 1 280 870 2.00

99 97 "08/02/19 2 280 870 2.00

100798 "08/15/18 2 280 870 2.00

10199 "01/10/20 2 2.80 870 2.00

10200 "03/07/20 1 2.80 870 2.00

10301 "01/24/20 1 1.00 391 0.50

10402 "08/26/16 1 1.60 630 1.00

10503 "2/16/19 1 1.60 694 1.00

106104 "0/22/19 . 1.60 94 1.00

1077105 06/0117 2 1.60 694 1.00

10806 "07/05/19 1 1.60 694 1.00

A B G D E F G H |

:

2 # Move In Occs Mult Sgft Bedroom
189187 "10/15/18 1 1.00 391 0.50 1.00
190188 "09/24/19 2 1.60 630 1.00 1.60
191189 "02/22/20 1 1.60 694 1.00 1.60
192190 "02/22/19 1 1.60 94 1.00 1.60
193191 "08/25/18 1 1.60 694 1.00 1.60
194192 0510119 2

1.00 391 0.50 Ty
195 250 J48.6 128167 226.5
Y for Mult from D103 to D194

Total Number of Gallery II apartments rented = 92
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 19

[ D N m V| [ [ The Utility

J—

|Post Month 07/2020 |
Water Charges

Yourwater charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the charges
from local provider bills and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area
deduction occurs when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness
center, pool, etc.). Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the total
community provider expense and a multiplier based on bedrooms to calculate your maonthly water bill.
Conservice will add a value of 1.6 forthe first bedroom and 2.8 forthe second bedroom.

A 25% commeon area deduction is subtracted from the total
community water charge to calculate the amount that will be 5438.94 — §109.74 = §329.21
allocated to residents.

A multiplier is applied to each unit in the community based on
the crteria below:

e« Units with 1 bedroom=16
e Units with 2 bedrooms =28

The values from each unit type are added together to find the o
total community bedroom multiplier. SHGUpRAt I PR e 1

The remaining water expense is divided by the total community | $329. 21/ 132.2 = 52.49 per
bedroom multiplierto calculate the per bedroom charge. bedroom

If your apartment has 1 bedroom, the per bedroom charge will

be multiplied by 1.6 to calculate your total monthly water charge. A R =Na e

Occ. Mult. in billing Actual Occ. Mult

July 2020 132.2 132.2
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1 06.2020
2 # Move In CcS Mult Sqgft Bedroom
1927190 02122119 1.60 694 1.00 1.60

1.60 694 1.00 1.60

1
13?913 "08/25/18 1
1947192 "05/10/19 L 1.00 391 050 8g
1951 250  348.6 128167 2265 @

197 Ngn-Billable Units ’

S — 0.00 620 1.00
19972 0.00 620 1.00
20073 0.00 620 1.00
2014 0.00 620 1.00
2025 "05/22/20 1 0.00 620 1.00
2036 0.00 870 2.00
2047 0.00 870 200
2058 0.00 870 2.00
20679 0.00 620 1.00
20710 0.00 620 1.00
2081 0.00 870 2.00
209712 0.00 870 200
210713 0.00 870 2.00
21114 0.00 870 2.00
212714 0.00 M 0.50
213716 0.00 630 1.00
214117 0.00 1,021 2.00
21518 0.00 391 050
216719 0.00 630 1.00
217720 0.00 630 1.00
21821 0.00 630 1.00
21922 0.00 694 1.00
220723 0.00 630 1.00
22124 0.00 694 1.00
22271 0.00 630 1.00
223 1 0 17401 32
22 Y. 251 3486 145568 2585

25 Total Bills this Month - 192
226/ Avg. nth - 56.
227|Avg. Drainage 2 this Month - $15.03
228 Avg. Drainage 4 this Month - $7.00

229 Avg. Drainage 5 this Month - $17 47

4 4 » W[ Summary 012020 02.2020 - 03.2020  04.2020 .~ 05.2020 | 06.2020 ~¥J
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JUNE 2020 BILLING
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June 2020 Billing info — based upon May 2020 occupancy info

Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xIsx in 05.2020 worksheet

A B C D E F 6 | H
1 8 » 05.2020 ; e

2 # Move In Occs Mult Sqgft Bedroom
3 N M2/22112 1 1.60 620 1.00
a2 "06/28/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
513 "05/01/07 1 160 620 1.00
6 4 021520 1 1.60 620 1.00
75 07/02/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
g8 6 "06/28/13 1 1.60 620 1.00
9 7 07/30/19 2 160 20 1.00
103 071719 1 1.60 620 1.00
119 "04/01/09 1 1.60 620 1.00
12 10 07/14/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
13 M1 03/24/20 1 160 620 1.00
14 112 "06/28/19 2 160 620 1.00
15 13 "08/02/19 o 1.60 620 1.00
16 114 021520 1 1.60 620 1.00
17 115 "08/16/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
18 M6 "12/15/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
19 17 "1/19/19 1 1.60 20 1.00
20 18 05/24117 1 1.60 620 1.00
21 19 04/20/19 1 160 620 1.00
22 20 "08/14/19 1 160 G20 1.00
23 21 06/27/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
24 22 "03/09/20 1 280 870 2.00
25 23 "0/28/19 2 2 80 870 2.00
26 24 01/10/20 2 280 870 2.00
27 25 "05/08/01 1 1.60 20 1.00
28 726 08/04/10 1 1.60 620 1.00
29 27 06/09/17 1 1 60 620 1.00
30 28 081719 1 160 620 1.00
31 29 "2/27/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
32 [0 "1/22119 1 280 870 2.00
33 ™M 08/01/19 3 2 80 870 2.00
34 32 "08/06/19 2 280 870 2.00
35 33 n9/29/12 1 2 80 870 2.00
36 34 "06/22/19 2 2 80 870 200
37 M5 01/25/20 2 280 a70 2.00
38 36 04/20017 2 280 870 200
39 137 09/14117 2 280 870 2.00
40 38 "03/04/20 2 2.80 870 2.00

4 4 » M| Summary 01.2020 . 02.2020 . 03.2020 . 04.2020 | 05.2020 - 06.2020 . ¥J
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A B C D E F

1 05.2020

2 # Move In Occs Mult Sgft Bedroom

93 [91 "04/09/20 2 280 870 2.00

94 92 0170111 3 280 870 2.00

95 93 "06/21/19 1 280 870 2.00

96 94 "08/02/19 2 2 80 870 2.00

97 95 '08/15/18 2 2.80 870 2.00

98 "96 "01/10/20 2 2.80 870 2.00

99 97 "03/07/20 1 2.80 870 2.00
10098 "01/24/20 1 1.00 391 0.50
10199 "08/26/16 1 1.60 630 1.00
10200 "2/16/19 1 160 94 1.00
10301 "0/22/19 2 1.60 94 1.00

A B c D E F G H |

1 05.2020

2 # Move In QOccs Mult Sqft Bedroom
185183 "03/09/20 1 1.60 94 1.00 1.60
186184 0211519 1 1.60 630 1.00 1.60
187185 "03/06/15 1 1.00 391 0.50 1.00
1838186 "0/15/18 1 1.00 391 0.50 1.00
189187 "09/24/19 2 1.60 630 1.00 1.60
190188 "02/22/20 1 1.60 694 1.00 1.60
19189 '02/22119 1 1.60 694 1.00 1.60
192190 "08/25/18 1 1.60 694 1.00 1.60

2

1937191 "05/10/19 1.00 391 0.50 2
194 250 345.8 121317 224.5 @
Y for Mult from D100 to D193

Total Number of Gallery II apartments rented = 94
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 17

LONSHRICE mevitoeoers

| Post Month 06/2020 |
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the charges
from local provider bills and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area
deduction occurs when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e, leasing office, fitness
center, pool, etc.). Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the total
community provider expense and a multiplier based on bedrooms to calculate your monthly water bill.
Conservice will add a value of 1.6 forthe first bedroom and 2.8 forthe second bedroom

4

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
community water charge to calculate the amount that will be $518.89 — $129.72 = $389.17
allocated to residents.
A multiplier is applied to each unit in the community based on
the criteria below:

+ Units with 1 bedroom= 1.6

¢ Units with 2 bedrooms =28
The values from each unit type are added together to find the g
total community bedroom multiplier. Rectpant mekphe tatdl
The remaining water expense is divided by the total community | $389.17 /1354 = $2.87 per
bedroom multiplier to calculate the per bedroom charge. bedroom
If your apartment has 1 bedroom, the per bedroom charge will _
be multiplied by 1.6 to calculate your total monthly water charge. BEDE xR =0

O
Occ. Mult. in billing Actual Occ. Mult
June 2020 1354 1354
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May 2020 Billing info — based upon April 2020 occupancy info

Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xIsx in 04.2020 worksheet

A B C D £ F G | H

)4.2020

1
2 : Move In Occs Mult ngt Bedroom
30 28 "08/04/10 1 1.60 620 1.00
31 29 06/09/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
32 [30 "08/17/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
33 31 "2/27/19 1 160 620 1.00
34 132 06/15/18 1 280 870 2.00
35 33 "1/22119 1 280 870 2.00
36 (34 "08/01/19 3 280 870 200
37 M35 "08/06/19 2 280 870 2.00
38 36 "09/29/12 1 280 870 200
39 [37 06/22/19 2 2 80 870 200
40 38 01/25/20 2 2 80 870 200

41 39 04/20117 2 2 80 870 2.00

42 40 09/1417 2 2 80 870 2.00
43 11 "03/04/20 2 2 80 870 2.00
44 "2 "2M15M19 2 280 870 2.00
45 43 "05/01/08 3 2 80 870 200
46 44 "09/27/19 2 2.80 870 2.00
47 45 "04/01/19 2 2 80 870 200
a3 16 07/02/18 2 2 80 870 200

49 47 04/18/14 1 2 80 870 2.00
50 48 "02/21/20 1 280 870 2.00
51 749 "06/24/16 2 280 870 2.00
52 50 "0/31/19 1 280 870 2.00
53 51 "08/06/17 1 2 80 870 2.00
54 52 0317/09 2 280 870 2.00
55 53 "09/04/09 1 1.60 620 1.00
56 (54 "08/30/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
57 55 "06/30/19 1 160 620 1.00
58 56 "07/22/19 1 160 620 1.00
59 57 01/25113 1 1.60 620 1.00
60 58 "02/26/20 1 1.60 620 1.00
61 59 072117 2 160 20 1.00
62 60 "08/30/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
63 51 07/06/19 1 1.60 20 1.00
64 62 08/10/12 1 1.60 20 1.00
65 63 0719419 1 160 620 1.00
66 B4 02/07118 1 160 620 1.00
67 [65 "02/08/20 1 1.60 620 1.00

M 4 » M| Summary , 01.2020 . 02.2020 . 03.2020 | 04.2020 . 05.2020 . 06.2020 , ¥2
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1

2 ¥ Move In Occs Mult Sqft Bedroom

96 |94 08/15/18 2 2 80 870 2.00

97 95 01/10/20 2 280 870 2.00

98 (<& 03/07/20 1 280 870 200
‘_s’g:{i}? "01/24/20 1 1.00 391 0.50

10098 08/26/16 1 1.60 630 1.00

10199 "2/16/19 1 1.60 694 1.00

10200 "0/22/19 2 1.60 694 1.00

1037101 "06/01/17 2 1.60 694 1.00

1047102 "07/05/19 2 1.60 694 1.00

10503 08/06/17 1 1.60 630 1.00

1067104 "2/31/19 2 1.00 394 0.50

1077105 051217 2 1.60 630 1.00

108106 06/21/19 2 1.60 630 1.00

A B 8 D E F G I J

1 04.2020

2 |# Move In Occs Mult Sqgft Bedroom

186184 '03/09/20 1 1.60! 6941 1.00 1 694
1877185 "02/15/19 1 1.60" 630y 1.00 1 630
18886 "03/06/15 1 1.00} 3918 0.50 1 391
189187 "0/15/18 1 1.004 391} 0.50 1 391
190188 "09/24/19 2 1.604 630! 1.00 2 630
19189 "02/22/20 1 1_605 £94! 1.00 1 94
19290 "02/22/19 1 1,60} 694, 1.00 1 94
193191 "08/25/18 1 1.60! 6944 1.00 1 694
1947192 "05/1019 2 1000 39 0.50 :
195 248 3444 127218 223 @

X for Occs from C99 to C194 = Actual Total Number of Occupants :

X for Sqft from E99 to E194 = Actual Total Occupied Space £56,698

Total Number of Gallery II apartments rented = 96
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 15

L, N e

| Fost Month 05.u’2020|

Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the manthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A commaon area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage|compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) 4t the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will $1640.85 — $410.21 = $1230.64
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. $1230.64 / 2 =$615.32
Half of the expense is divided by th€ total number of occupants )| $615.32 ‘ $13.98
in your building to calculate the per occ - per occupan

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $13.98 X 1 occupants = $13.98
charge.
ider expense will be divided by the O
q z ;g: feet afyourbuildin%h calculate the per square foot gg?‘oﬁéggm p?a?’o ureofoet

The_per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of yourunit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

50.026870 X 694 square feet=
$18.65

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your
monthly square footage charge to calculate your total monthly $13.98 + $18.65= $32.63
water charge.

Occ. in billing  Actual Occ. Occ. spacein billing Actual Occ. space

May 2020 44 114 22,900 56,698
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APRIL 2020 BILLING
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April 2020 Billing info — based upon March 2020 occupancy info

Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xIsx in 03.2020 worksheet

A B C D E F 6 | H

)3.2020

1
2 # Move In Occs Mult Sqft Bedroom
3 1 M2/22/12 1 1.60 620 1.00
4 2 06/28/19 1 1.60 20 1.00
53 05/01/07 1 1.60 620 1.00
6 4 04/01/19 1 160 620 1.00
7 5 07/02/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
g 6 "06/28/13 1 1.60 620 1.00
9 7 02/17/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
108 07/30/19 2 160 20 1.00
1178 071719 1 1.60 620 1.00
12 M0 "04/01/09 1 1.60 20 1.00
13 M1 07/14/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
14 12 03/110/17 2 160 620 1.00
15 13 "06/28/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
16 14 08/02/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
17 15 01/19/12 1 1.60 620 1.00
18 "6 "08/16/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
19 "7 "05/01/08 3 1.60 620 1.00
20 118 "2M15/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
21 19 "1/19/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
22 20 05/24/17 1 160 620 1.00
23 21 "04/20/19 1 160 620 1.00
24 22 "08/14/19 1 160 620 1.00
25 23 "06/27/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
26 24 "0/28/19 2 2 80 870 2.00
27 125 "01/10/20 2 280 870 200
28 26 "05/08/01 1 1.60 620 1.00
29 27 "08/04/10 1 1.60 620 1.00
30 28 06/09/17 1 160 620 1.00
31 29 "08/17/19 1 160 620 1.00
32 730 "12/27/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
33 31 06/15/183 1 280 870 2.00
34 32 M1/22/19 1 2 80 870 2.00
35 133 "08/01/19 2 280 870 200
36 34 "08/06/19 2 2 80 870 2.00
37 M35 "09/29/12 1 2 80 870 200
38 136 06/22/19 2 280 870 2.00
39 37 "01/25/20 2 280 870 2.00
40 38 04/20/17 2 280 870 2.00

M 4 » M| Summary . 01.2020 . 02.2020 | 03.2020 . 04.2020 , 05.2020 . 06.2020 , 2
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1
2 # Move In Occs Mult Sgft Bedroom

90 "88 "05/17/17 1 280 870 200

91 B9 /01711 3 280 870 200

92 Qo 06/21/19 1 2 80 870 2 00

CERCR "08/02/19 2 280 870 2.00

94 92 "08/15/18 2 280 870 2.00

95 /93 01/10/20 2 280 870 2.00

96 94 01/24/20 1 1.00 3 0.50

57 5 08/26/16 1 160 30 1.00

98 96 "2/16/19 1 1.60 594 1.00

99 57 "10/22/19 2 1.60 694 1.00

10098 06/0117 2 1.60 694 1.00

B C D E E G | J

1 03.2020

2 # Move In QOccs Mult Sqgft Bedroom
1837181 I"(.'l_2.f’15.-f19 1 1.60 630 1.00 1 630
184182 03/06/15 1 1.00 391 0.50 1 391
1857183 "0/15/18 1 1.00 391 0.50 1 391
186184 "09/24/19 2 160 630 1.00 2 630
1877185 02/22/19 1 160 £94 1.00 1 694
183 186 "08/25/18 1 1.60 £94 1.00 1 694
189187 "05/10/19 7 1.00 391 0.50 g
190 242 3304 122720 213 @

X for Occes from C96 to C189 = Actual Total Number of Occupants :@

X for Sqaft from E96 to E189 = Actual Total Occupied Space

Total Number of Gallery II apartments rented = 94
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 13

E [] N [H V| [ [ The Utility

e

(Post Month 04/2020)
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office. fitness center, pool. etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage|compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units §at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will $1873.08 — 5468.2T7 = 51404 81
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. $1404 81 /2 =5702.41
Half of the expense is divided by thﬁotal number of occupantb $702.41 )60 cccupanta‘— $14.05
in your building to calculate the per occupa 3 per occupan

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $14.05 X1 occupants = $14.05

charge.

[bw‘aiderexpense will be divided by the -
lsquare feet of your buildindto calculate the per square foot zguggjgggzg% urefet

charge: : &

The. per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

$0.027399 X 694 square feet=
$19.01

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $14.05 + $19.01= $33.06
water charge.

Occ. in billing  Actual Occ. Occ. space in billing Actual Occ. space

April 2020 50 112 25,636 55,310
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March 2020 Billing info — based upon February 2020 occupancy info

Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xIsx in 02.2020 worksheet

A B C D E F G » H
1 02.2020
2 # Move In Occs Mult Sqgft Bedroom
T "2/22112 1 1.60 620 1.00
47 06/28/19 1 160 20 1.00
5 73 "05/01/07 1 1.60 620 1.00
6 4 "04/01/19 1 1.60 20 1.00
7% 07/02/19 1 1.60 20 1.00
g ' 06/28/13 1 1.60 620 1.00
g 7 0211717 1 1.60 620 1.00
10 B 07/30/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
119 07/17/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
12 110 "04/01/09 1 1.60 620 1.00
13 M 071417 1 1.60 620 1.00
14 M2 031017 2 1.60 20 1.00
15 13 06/28/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
16 14 "08/02/19 2 160 620 1.00
17 15 01/19/12 1 1.60 620 1.00
18 M6 08/16/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
19 117 "05/01/08 2 1.60 620 1.00
20 118 12/15/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
21 M9 "1/19/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
22 20 05/24017 1 1.60 20 1.00
23 21 "04/20/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
24 22 08/14/19 1 160 620 1.00
25 23 "06/27/19 1 160 620 1.00
26 24 "10/28/19 2 280 870 2.00
27 25 "05/08/01 1 1.60 620 1.00
28 6 "08/04/10 1 160 20 1.00
29 27 "06/09/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
30 28 "08/17/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
31 29 "2/27/19 1 1.60 20 1.00
32 130 06/15/18 1 2 80 870 2.00
33 31 "02/01/19 2 2 80 870 200
34 32 "11/22/19 1 280 870 2.00
35 33 "08/01/19 2 280 870 2.00
36 (34 08/06/19 2 2 80 870 2.00
37 135 '09/29/12 1 2 .80 870 200
38 136 06/22/19 2 2 80 870 2.00
39 137 04/20/17 2 2 80 870 200
40 38 09/1417 2 2.80 a70 2.00

4 4 » M| Summary ., 01.2020 | 02.2020 . 03.2020 , 04.2020 , 05.2020 . 06.2020 , ¥J
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#® Move In Occs Mult Sqft Bedroom
90 '38 051717 1 2.80 870 2.00
91 39 01/0111 3 2.80 870 2.00
32 190 "06/21/19 1 2 80 a70 2.00
93 91 '08/02/19 2 2.80 870 2.00
54 92 '08/15/18 2 2.80 a70 2.00
95 83 "08/26/16 1 1.60 630 1.00
96 (94 "12/16/19 1 1.60 694 1.00
57 (95 "10/22/19 2 1.60 694 1.00
93 "6 06/01/17 2 160 94 1.00
99 197 07/05/19 2 1.60 694 1.00
10098 "08/06/17 1 1.60 630 1.00
10199 "02/28/19 1 1.00 391 0.50

B C D E F G | J

1 02.2020
2 # Move In QOccs Mult Sqgft Bedroom
1797177 "09/24/19 2 1.60 630 1.00 & 630
180178 "02/22/19 1 1.60 694 1.00 1 694
181179 "08/25/18 1 1.60 694 1.00 1 594
18280 01/12/19 1 1.60 694 1.00 1 694
18381 01/15/16 1 1.60 630 1.00 1 630
184182 "05/10/19 7 1.00 391 0.50 241
185 232 319.6 120164 208

X for Occs from C95 to C184 = Actual Total Number of Occupants :

X for Sqft from E95 to E184 = Actual Total Occupied Space

Total Number of Gallery II apartments rented = 90
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 11

CONSERVICE The utitity

e ——————

[Post Month 03/2020)
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center. pool. etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footagel compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will $1932.66 — $483.17 = $1449 51
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. $1449.51 /1 2=572476

Half of the expense is divided by theTotal number ofuccupants 72476 t= $13.18

in your building to calculate the per ocClTarm-ansetmi- per occupan

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $13.18 X 1 occupants = $13.18
charge.

The Wﬁ\rider expense will be divided by the - -
uare feet of your buildin calculate the per square foot %2512.;3“278 uref:e
chafge ' g

The_per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

50.025011 X 694 square feet=
$17.36

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $13.18 + $17.36 = $30.54
water charge.

Occ. in billing  Actual Occ. Occ. space in billing Actual Occ. space

March 2020 55 106 28,978 53,874
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February 2020 Billing info — based upon January 2020 occupancy info

Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xIsx in 01.2020 worksheet

A B C D E F 6 | H
1 ___ 01.2020 : ‘
2 # Move In Occs Mult Sgft Bedroom
6 4 "04/01/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
75 07/02/19 1 160 620 1.00
(G "06/28/13 1 1.60 620 1.00
g 7 0211717 1 1.60 620 1.00
10 8 "07/30/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
119 07/17/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
12 M0 "04/01/09 1 1.60 620 1.00
13 M1 07/14/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
14 112 0310117 2 1.60 620 1.00
15 M3 "06/28/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
16 (14 "08/02/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
17 15 01/19/12 1 1.60 620 1.00
18 "6 "08/16/19 2 1.60 620 1.00
19 "7 "05/01/08 2 1.60 620 1.00
20 (18 "1/19/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
21 M9 "05/24/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
22 20 "04/20/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
23 21 "08/14/19 1 160 620 1.00
24 22 "06/27/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
25 23 "10/28/19 2 280 870 2.00
26 24 05/0117 2 280 870 2.00
27 25 "05/08/01 1 1.60 620 1.00
28 26 "08/04/10 1 1.60 620 1.00
29 27 "06/09/17 1 1.60 620 1.00
30 28 "08/17/19 1 1.60 620 1.00
31 29 "06/15/18 1 2 80 a70 2.00
32 130 "02/01/19 2 2 80 870 200
33 31 "11/22/19 1 280 870 2.00
34 132 "08/01/19 2 2.80 870 2.00
35 33 "08/06/19 2 2.80 870 2.00
36 34 "09/29/12 1 280 870 2.00
37 35 "06/22/19 2 280 870 2.00
33 36 "04/20/17 2 2 80 870 2 00
39 37 09/14/17 2 280 a70 2.00
40 738 "09/27/19 2 2 80 870 2.00
41 139 "04/01/19 2 280 870 2.00
42 "0 "07/02/18 2 2.80 870 2.00
43 11 04/18/14 1 2.80 870 2.00

M 4> »[ Summary | 01.2020 - 02.2020 , 03.2020 . 04.2020 , 05.2020 . 06.2020 , ¥J
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1 01.2020

2 # Move In Occs Mult Sqft Bedroom
88 86 "11/10/05 1 280 870 2.00
g9 57 "02/25/19 1 2,80 870 2.00
90 38 051717 1 2 80 870 2.00
91 39 01/01/11 3 2 80 870 200
32 190 '06/21/19 1 280 870 2.00
53 91 '08/02/19 2 2.80 870 2.00
g4 & "08/15/18 2 2.80 a70 2.00
95 193 "08/26/16 1 1.60 630 1.00
96 (94 10/22/15 2 160 94 1.00
57 (95 06/01/17 2 1.60 694 1.00
9s "6 07/05/19 2 160 94 1.00

A B C D E F G J

1 01.2020

2 |# Move In Occs Mult Sqft Bedroom

171/169 "02/15/19 1 160 630 1.00 1 630
172170 "03/06/15 1 1.00 391 0.50 1 391
173171 "0/15/18 1 1.00 391 0.50 1 391
174172 "09/24/19 2 1.60 630 1.00 . 630
175173 "02/22/19 1 1.60 £94 1.00 1 {94
176/174 "08/25/18 1 1.60 £94 1.00 1 94
1771175 01/12/19 1 1.60 £94 1.00 1 94
178176 01/15/16 1 1.60 630 1.00 1 630
1791177 "05/10/19 3 1.00 391 0.50 g
180 223 3168 117906 205 @ @

X for Occs from C95 to C179 = Actual Total Number of Occupants

¥ for Sqft from E95 to E179 = Actual Total Occupied Space

Total Number of Gallery II apartments rented = 85
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February 2020

"

W
LY

LONSERVICE The vt

[Post Month 02/2020 |
Water Charges

Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 9

R —

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay forcommonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool. etc ).
Afterthe comman area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the

unit and the unit's square footage,

compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) kit the

community, to calculate your monthTy Wwater Bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryourbuilding to calculate the amount that will
be allocated to residents.

$1570.36 — $392.59 = $1177.77

The adjusted expense is divided in half.
Half of the expense is divided by th

ftotal number of occupants
in your building to calculate the per occupant st

17777 [ 2 =3568.89

$588.89 (G0 occupaniy=59.81 per

occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant
charge.

$9.81 X 1 occupants = $9.81

The ider expense will be divided by the
uare feet of your buildin calculate the per square foot
chardges

5368.8

931387 square feg
50.018762 persquare root

The. per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

$0.018762 X 694 square feet=
£13.02

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly

$9.81+ $13.02= $22.83

water charge.

Occ. in billing  Actual Occ. Occ. spac

e in billing Actual Occ. space

60 99
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JANUARY 2020 BILLING
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 7

Post Month 01/2020
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed. Conservice will use the number of occupants in the

unit and the unit's square footage:[cumpared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) bt the

community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will
be allocated to residents.

$1224 61 — $306.15 = $318.46

The adjusted expense is divided in half.

$318.46 /2 = $459.23

Half of the expense is divided by the@otal number of occupants
in your building to calculate the per occupantarromt

$459.23 = $6.75 per

occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant
charge.

$6.75 X 1 occupants = $6.75

ovider expense will be divided by the

footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

5459 23 35447 square feet
50.028271 per sfuare oo

50.012955 X 694 square feet =
$8.99

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your
monthly square footage charge to calculate your total monthly
water charge.

$6.75 + $8.99= $15.74

QOcc. in billing  Actual Occ.

Occ. space in billing Actual Occ. space

January 2020

68 2
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 5

[ [] N [HV ( [ The Utility

B —

Fost Month 12/2019
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly |
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A commaon area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e , leasing office, fitness center, pool. etc ).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed. Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage| compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) jat the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will $1104.48 — $276.12 = $828.36
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. 582836 /2=541418

Half of the expense is divided by th(imal number of occupants | $414 18 (70 occupant9= $5.92 per
in your building to calculate the per occl occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $5.92 X 1 occupants = $5.92
charge

Th ider expense will be divided by the
.sgg’uarefeet of your buildinﬁ)o calculate the per square foot %1511[1]254 E;SGTT urefet
charge: : .

The per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

50.010654 X 694 square feet=
$7.39

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $5.92 + $7.39 = $13.31
water charge.

Occ. in billing  Actual Occ. Occ. space in billing Actual Occ. space

December 2019 70 ? 38,877 ?
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 3

e ——————

[_Il, RY;

Post Month 11/2019
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).

Afterthe common area expense h ts in the
unit and the unit's square footage|compared with the total square footage (of all occupied unitsijat the

community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will
be allocated to residents.

51342 13 — $335.53 = $1006.60

The adjusted expense is divided in half.

$1006.60 / 2 =$503.30

Half of the expense is divided by t
in your building to calculate the per

giotal number of occupants

OCCLUDA = ==

$503.30

occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant
charge.

$6.45 X 1 occupants = §6.45

J} ider expense will be divided by the
Kgquare feet of your buildin calculate the per square foot

charge:

$503.30 42459 square feet =
$0.011854 perSqaTETo0

The_per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

B0. 011854 X 694 square feet=
$8.23

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly
water charge.

$6.45 + $8.23 = $14.68

Occ. in billing  Actual Occ.

Occ. space in billing Actual Occ. space

November 2019 78 ? 42,459 ?
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 1

CONSERVICE The wril

[ —

Dear[The Gallerf Resident,

The ever-increasing cost of utilities, tied withthe impact utility consumption has onthe environment, has
made conservation an important concem at{The Gallery. When residents are aware of their utility usage,
they will be more likely to conserve. Because ofthis, you will be billed for your utility usage each maonth.

When it comes to the billing of utility costs, we all wantto ensure that utility usage is billed accurately and
fairty. That's why[The Galler§jis a direct customer of Conservice, a worldwide leader in utility billing for the
[Water/Sewe] utiliies consumed by residents. The utility providers send bills to[The Gallery which include
charges forfiater/Sewe] that you consume in your apartment. These utility costs are passed on fo our
residents through Conservice. You will receive a utility bill from Conservice every month.

How is my Conservice Utility Bill Calculated?
[FPost Month 10/2019

Water Charges

Yourwater charges are calculated based onlocal utility provider bills. Consenvice willtake the monthiy
charges andsubtractthe designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay forcommonly used areas (i.&., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
After the common area expense has been removed, Conservice will usethe number of occupantsin the
unit and the unit’s square fo otagli.:! comparedwith thetotal squarefootage (ofall ococupiedu niisl atthe

community, to calculate your monthily water oil.

A 25% common area deductionis subtracted from the total

water chargefor your building to calculate the amount that will
be allocated to residents.

5028.37 — 5207.08 =5621.28

Theadjusted expenseis dividedin half.

582128 /12 =8310.64

Half ofthe expenseis divided by
in your buildingto calculate the

Qetotal number of occupants :
per

p3310.84¢ 78 occupants)y53.938 per
occupa

If your apartment has 2 occupants. the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate your total monthly occupant
charge.

3398 X 1 occupants=53.98

0D\

ider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your buildin calculate the persquarefoot
C 2

23108442455 squarefeet =
S0.007316 PE qua ou

Thepersquarefoot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

S0.007316 X 6594 squarefeet =
$5.08

Occ. in billing  Actual Oce. Occ. space in billing Actual Occ. space

October 2019 78 ?

42,459 ?
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SEPTEMBER 2019 TO MAY 2020 OCCUPANCY INFO

Occ. in billing Actual Occ. Occ. space in billing Actual Occ. space

Sept. 2019 101*

Oct. 2019 78 42,459

Nov. 2019 78 42,459

Dec. 2019 70 38,877

Jan. 2020 68 35,447

Feb. 2020 60 99 31,387 51,616
March 2020 55 106 28,978 53,874
April 2020 50 112 25,636 55,310
May 2020 44 114 22,900 56,698

*Derived from gl070 — 3506 Highlighted final summary — 9.4.19.xls found in Item 10 ZIP folder
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SEPTEMBER 2019 BILLING
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SEPTEMBER 2019 BILLING

Found in Item 10 ZIP folder in gl070 — 3506 Highlighted final summary — 9.4.19.xls

& gl070 - 3506 Highlighted final summary - 9.4.19.xls (read-only) - OpenOfi
File Edit View Insert Format Tools Data Window Help
RE-ds 2 BEAR VE < - @ - R@=8Q0girnd |V ¢ |
A1 hd * E = ITHE GALLERY 3506 (07/16/2019 - 08/14/2019 - August 2019) printed on: 08/21/19 10:42:09 AM
f— G | il b s b e B B | B i i i
MG &
Drainage: City Sewer Haser BSewer: Gity of [jfates ass? Lyater City of I
of Austin City of Austin JAustin Bity of Austin Jaustin
Z Premis Premise Cinvoice § CBalance With I l I
e# ID Address Line 1 Address Line 2 i 1D i Name Plnvoice A t CBalance Amount Latefee [ ] = 0
84 0238 234798 2508 MANCHACA AFPT 228 4842€7 Jeffrey Connors $22.80 $0.00 §25.24 §25.24 $26.50 $6.97 ﬂ).1d 57.54i s&d ﬁﬂ’?i
RD

Found in Item 1 page 14 in the pdf

RESIDENT/UNIT INFO. ads 18 e

BILL DATE: 08/21/19 %ﬁ%" Y
SERVICE PERIOD: 07/16/19 - 08/14/19 FSewer City of Austin TEEEEEEEECN 57
SERVICE DAYS: 30 SSEmRe T of A~
OCCUPANTS: 1 Drainage: City of Austin

SQUARE FOOTAGE: 694

RESIDENT NAME /| ACCOUNT #

JEFFREY CONNORS / 484287
, TOTAL INVOICE: $25.24
AMOUNT DUE BY
Til TE F P x 0519 126
$25 24 UTILITY LATE FEE IF PAID AFTER : 03/05 3
SERVICE ADDRESS / UNIT #
3506 MANCHACA RD 0239 i F

Sassmammn

’———__———_,
CURRENT READ PREVIOUS READ | BILLING CYCLE S i
BILTED-DAYS_ 30

9
4NN NI NN NN NI NN NSNS S NN NSNS EEE NS SN NN ENEEEESEEEEEEEEEEEEEE?

UTILITY CHARGE PER Rent is DUE on the 1st of every month
PLEASE REMIT W/RENT TO:
USAGE SECURITY CODE & . ., THE GALLERY APARTMENTS
lalate ul PV 3822 MANCHACA RD
3-4B4267-92EE AUSTIN TX 78704-8603
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Found in Item 13 page 31 of pdf

Resident Ledger

. ROSCOE

(LR AN

Diste: 13/10/2018

Codi LR LS _|Property GHH Ledse From  [O9/01/2019
hame Jeflrey Connors it 2-23% Lease To 03431,20240
(ddress | 2506 Manchaca Bd § 2-239  |Status Currert futowe In GBS 2016
‘ Rent 105000 |[MoweDut |

iCiy Auslin, TX 7ET0H Phone (H) JEO9) SR0-3 k1 |5ilhune {5

Date  |Chp Code Dascription Charga | Payment | Balance | ChgRec
02/35/201%]  sexdep |:Postid by Qulekirans [sendog} 25100 #5000 1LSk35745
0752012 ehbdt ek Trans (Posied by Culckirans B50.00 ] 3555250
asi1/2019 | uberash |Trask {osi2019 5.0 25.00] solEsasn
N3/05/2015 pest |Pest Conbeol WIS/2009) | s 300 | apiassag
A 20U renk |Rant-Lease Chargss [ESAM149) 1 S0 LRGN AFE5TES
03,i04/201% [T :g;;;’:;’"'mm”ﬂgw”ea b Charge Culd 751K L155.00 | 101 72456
P TENL) lsto ::;‘;’;: rfi*;" Crrli1 72456 monzy pasted | e ooy LOSOLON 1] ANT
GRS 201D Ehik 1016 Reppplied Mecsg) LODEED| ¢1860)]| dec3zl
0807/ 2010 | whslonm [E/11519-3/ 10,19 5. 25 AR HAERE
08/07/2018 | vhsewer |6/11/19-5/10/14 010 {11789 ] JuLazsm
OB/07/2009 | ubsewer |61 19-7/10/19 793 {3,829 30043820
80752000 | nbewater |8713/19. 310019 FEH| RN EOEEREY
87 008 | ubwater [B2215120720019 5,33 5.00 | 26129030 |
O30 2018 | ubtrash | Trash (05 2419) 25,1 30.00
09752019 post |Pest Conwol J09/2000} | 5@ 35.00
T/GI/E000 | vest |Renklease Charges (G5/2014) L5000 1,085, 01
¥R/ A0 | vbstorm [ 7/13/19-8/9/19 B.597 1,091.97
iRt 2015 | ubsewer |7411709-8/9/18 .10 109207 | 11377944
EHOY20L5 | ubsewoi g T TL19 810~ — “raal  |ionon) osveiad
(A0 301G | ubsvaker o =5 __ 56 1,163,567 RTRAT
P20 3010 || whwere @zl 10-8/0/ 10 B.67 111024 1Y
GRM3/20UB f;‘f:gﬁf;f;i P Liwkzs|  0.00( 3704734
1001/ 2014 wenk | Roat-Lease Chargns |12 105010 105300 | 18627137
A0/ 200 8 pest | Pest Comtro! - 100, B 10751719 51050 L8600 | 16an Ly
10112319 | ubseswinp SewcrAllﬂcmlﬂ‘mﬂﬂl‘jdﬂ"ﬂ‘grﬂwmﬂ'& 10.90 1,005,580 | 10048 18
1052009 | ubstoren | Starr water ! Brainage - B8/4/15-08/08/15 12.63] 107853 | 10643419
w0008 | wbbash | Trask - 10/01/39:10/31419 ] "l sm 1,067,532 | 10645430
123018 | sdmingra | Trash Admin Fee - HY001E0-00/30419 ' 300 1,050.53 | 1064847]
gt zo1s ] ebrash Tyalen Trash Service Fee - 10A0L/18- 10031748 | 25.00 115553 | 10648422

*
L]

g _— - -
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City of Austin bill On rental bill

®grrwwrTon

September 2019 7/16/19-8/14/19 7/11/19-8/9/19
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OCTOBER 2019 BILLING
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OCTOBER 2019 BILLING

Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 1

CONSERVICE he uiiey

Dear[The Gallerf Resident,

The ever-increasing cost of utilities, tied withthe impact utility consumption has onthe environment, has
made consenvation an important concem atfThe Galler§. When residents are aware of their utility usage,
they will be more likely to conserve. Because ofthis, you will be billed for your utility usage each month.

When it comes to the billing of utility costs, we all want to ensure that utility usageis billed accurately and
fairly. That's why[The Gallerj is a direct customer of Consenvice, a worldwide leader in ufility biling for the
[Water/Sewed utiliies consumed by residents. The ufility providers send bills to[The Gallerd which include
charges forfWater/Sewed that you consume in your apartment. These ulllity costs are passed on to our
residents through Consernvice. You will receive a utility bill from Conservice every month.

How is my Conservice Utility Bill Calculated?

[Post Month 10/2019

Water Charges

Yourwater charges are calculated based onlocal utility providerbills. Conservicewill takethe monthly
charges andsubtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a propery decides to pay forcommonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
After the common area expense has beenremoved, Conservice willuse the number of occupantsin the
unit and the unit's square footage, comparedwiththetotal square footage {of all cccupied units | at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

|

A 28% common area deductionis subtracted from the total
water charge foryourbuilding to calculate the amount that will 5828.37 45207.09=5621.28
be allocatedto residents.

The adjusted expense is dividedinhalf. $821.28 /2 =5310.64

Half ofthe expenseis divided by the totalnumberof occupants | 3310.64 / 78 occupants=53.98 per
in your buildingto calculate the peroccupant amount occupant

If your apartment has2 occupants, the peroccupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $3.98 X 1 occupants =53.98
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the

square feet of your buildingto calculate the per square foot $3106ATAPAB SquaTEIEeL=

50.007316 persquare foot

charge.

Ih_gngsquarefoqt charge will be multiplied by the square 50.007316 X 694 square fest=
footage of yourunitto calcuate your total monthly square 5503

footage charge. s

5



Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 2

LONSERVIC
e —

- The Utility

Your monthly occupant charge willthen be addedto vour I---
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly 3393+ 5508 1_59.08 i
water charge. ——

Sewer Charges

Your sewer charges are calculated based onlocal utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
chargesandsubtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a propery decides to pay forcommonlyusedareas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
After the commonarea expense has beenremoved, Consenvice willusethe number of occupants in the
unit and the unit’s square footage, comparedwiththe total square footage {of all cccupiedunits jat the
community, to calculate your monthly sewer bill.

A 25% common area dedudtionis subtracted from the monthly

expenseto calculate the amount that will be allocatedto L5887.00) 324875 =3740.75
residents.

Theadjusied expense is divided in half. 574075/ 2 =583T0.13

Half ofthe expenseis divided by the total numberof occupants | $370.13/ 78 occupants=54. 75 per
at your communityto calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the peroccupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant 34.75 X 1 occupants =54.75
charge.

The other h_alfofthe provide_rexpensewill be divided by the 5370.13 / 42459 square feet =
squarefeetin your community to calculatethe persquarefoot S0.008717 per squarefoot

charge.
Ih_gghej,squarbefaqt charge will be multiplied by the square S0. DOBT17 X 694 squarefeet =
footage of vourunitto calculate your total monthly square 55.05

footage charge.

'our monthly occupant charge willthen be addedto your j=——r
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly 34.75 + 5605 1_51 0.801
sewer charge. e
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Found in Item 13 page 31 of pdf

Resident Ledger

| ROSCOE

L reaves

Ty

Date; 11/10/2119

Cada LD kDS Privperty Bk ] Lease From  [04/0L72019

Narme Iefireg Connors Linlt 2-23% Lpase Te D343 20240

Address 3506 Manchaca Rd 8 2-239  {Kiatus Current Move in 031872016
{Rent 1056.00 Move ODut

City Austin, T8 75704 Phone [H) 1509) 930-2154  |Phone [W)

Date Chy Code Dagcription Charga | Paymient | Balanga Chg}ﬂec“
022503008 setdep |Postef by Qulckirans (secdep) 250000 25000 10E 35746
0¥/ 25l2018 chét CuickTrans :Posted by QuickTrans | 250000 D 3385454
Q8012015 | ubtrinh |Trash {03§2019} 25,00 | 2506 MGLESARG
03,01/ 31 % pest |Fest Cantrol (D8/20019] 5.0 ] 300 | 2016H5583
OR/0T 1% rent |Ranv-lease Charges (DR/2001%) 1550080 L8000 | ARLSETRS
05/04/2018 | lawe :g;:g;;;" rome :Reversed by Chorge Sl 75.00 1,155.00 | 301 728mg

K > rfid K o 1

U8/ 2015 - !::’:::; g;:lie Cirlit1{ 72456 mopay wsted {75.00) Le80.004 1013034
0B05/2010 chik 1019 Reapplied Raceipl Loagge| (18.80)| 3tsaan
D8/03/2018 | wbstorn [€/11712-7/10/19 . 5 {11 847 ) 1DiR3§a8
08/0772019 | ubsewer |6/11/18-0/10/19 5,10 1L74) | 10tazy3a
D01 | uhisewer |6/11/19-0/10419 .93 [3.81) ] 50445820
08/07/2019 | whwater |8/13719.7/10/19 356 (0.251 ] 30183018
D8I | ulseatar |B11/12-/10419 543 5.00 | 3144030
O5/0372019 | ubtrash | Trash {N942419) 25,08 00| 31530
D9/0:/2018 | post | Pest Conwol (09/2009] 500 2500 30372123
LN ] et |fent-loase Charges ((1972015) 105000 1,085.00; 20370303
0015 | wbstorm | 7/4/18-8/9/1% £5.97 1,081.97 | 1037774
Q02005 | ubsawer | 1112-5/0415 0] mem | 10930717744
PR SIS | ubsewer | 7)11019-80M09 [ 1100008 § 10375144
00172018 ubwater |7/11/19-8/9/15 356 ;1] 1,103.57 | 1047047
D2/03/2010 | ubsarer |7/13/19-8/9/15 B.&7 L4 | Javasiy
00/03/2018 ﬂ‘;gﬁ;ﬁﬁiﬁ%‘;’;? FHE LEas | odo0| Troara
A0 201N sank | Faot-lrare Chirges (Y 2019) 1,050 1,050,000 | 10627137
oyl e e i g s e e i sl o 105500

¥ g 200 e | St dipeaio : L Toesoer| $10.80 + $0.10 (sewer base 2 charge) = $10.90
15052019 | wbstarm | Storm water / Brainage - 08/84/19:D%/08/19 1163 1.078.53 | |
ot s2019] ubtrash | Trash - LOM1739-10/3818 9.0 1,087.53 | 10648.130
10702/ 2019 | admintta | Trash Admin fee - HY01,/19-50/3113 3.00 1,090,53 | 10648421
0401/2019 virash 1Vates Trash Service Fes - 10/01/19-10/31/109 pES o] 1.155,53 | 10648422

c7



Found in Item 13 page 32 of pdf

10/01/2019] ubwater | Water Allocation@ue/14/10-00/08/ o> | 126211 1,128.15 | 10648423
. , chk# 46083809 ClickPay - ACH - . . .
10/01/2019 A1910010858 YS3X00 | 1431.00| 175 3767680
11/01/2019 pest | Pest Contral - 11/01/15-11/30/19 400 22,15 | 10731638
11/01,/2019 | ubsewer |Sewer Allocation - 08/08/19-10/03/19 .90 33.05 [ 107315655
11/01/2019 | ubstorm | Storm water / Drainage - 09/08/19-10/03/19 14.52 45,57 | 10731661
1140172019 | ubtrash | Trash - 11/03,/19-11,/30/1% q.00 54,57 | 107316463
11/01/2019 | admimtra | Trash Admin Fee - 11/01/19-11/30/10 4.00 57.57 | 10731665
| 11/01/2019|  wirash | valet Trash Service Fee - 11/01/19-11/30/19 2900 82.57 | 10731667
11012019 | ubwater | Water Allocation - 09/08/12-10/03/19 18.24 10081 [ 10731668
11/01/201% | rent | Bent-lease Charges (11/2019) 105000 1,150.81 | 108735595
| chkift 48165776 ClickPay - ACH -
f [ QH :'FL‘ &
11/01/2019 A1911012001_UDOTX2 1,150.81 000 | 2837545
\

$9.06 + $3.56 (water base 2 charge) = $12.62

Cc8




Found in Item 60 page 4 in the pdf

Service Details

10 month avg. consumption: 130000.00

Your Water Use (WGAL)

o], \;@
- I|Il|||||
Current
Month
Days of service 30
Gallons used 258100
Avg. gatlons per day 86033
Avg. cost per day $57.14

Service Details

’ "fn’mmmr Water Use {WEAM

150,000 gallons  ~ws .. ... ... ...

Days af service
Gallons used

Avg. gallons per day

Avg. cost per day

Auaf'mﬂm WATER SERVICE 3506 MANCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
AW —
Meter # 148462
| Read Date 8/14/2019 09/13/20182% Consumption |
Read 101228 103809 2581
Reading Difference in Hundreds 2581
Total Gonsumption in Gallons 258100
City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
GUStOMEr Charge . . ..ot et s $75.10
E]xpﬂ r‘ha e e . T U S 2002 010
258, @Lyzm $5.00 per 1,000(- On Peak ... .. .. SRR SR $1,290.50 s $1342.13
258,100 Gallons a§$0.15 per 1,000]- Water Community Benefit Charge .| . . $38.72
258,100 Gallons ai§$0.05 per 1,000]- Reserve Fund Surcharge .. ...... ..$12.91
Private Hydrant Fee 2 @%2.44ea. N .. ... ... i, $4.88 \!,
TOTALCURRENTCHARGES . . ... .% . ...........ccuvunnnn.. $1,714.11 Not $828.37
$1342.13 as in 10/19
found in 11/19 h Conservice
Conservice bill billing info.

Current
Maonth
0
258100
B603.3
5714

10 monih awg. consumption; 1.30000.00

October 2019

City of Austin bill On rental bill

7/16/19-8/14/19* 8/14/19-9/8/19

*Double-billed for City of Austin water bill paid in September 2019

Cc9




NOVEMBER 2019 BILLING
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NOVEMBER 2019 BILLING

Found in Item 60 page 4 in the pdf

Service Details

augn : —=—
Your Water Use (WGAL) Aurer WATER SERVICE 3506 MANCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
s Meler # 148462 S ———
e g ¢ 08/14/2019 019
j,,,,, Reading Difference in Hundreds 2581
wan I I I | I I I I Total Consumption in Gallons 258100
.°_ SkE City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
e Customer Charge . ... oo s $75.10
Month Fixed CharQe .. . ..o $292.00
Days of service 30 258,100 Gallons at $5.00 per 1,000-OnPeak. ... ................. $1,290.50
Gall ¢ 258100
nsg 0321:]::; {araiy Aol 258,100 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benem Charge . . ..$38. 72 > $1342.13
Avg. cost per day §57.14 1.00 S
10 moath avg. consumption: 130000.00
Austin
Your Wastewaler Use (SG Aiaren WASTEWATER SERVICE 3506 MANCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
City of Austin Wastewater - Muiti-Family
Customer Charge . .. oo $10.30
108,700 Gallons at $8.93 per1,000. ... ..ot $970.69
|108,700 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benefit Charge . ... $16.31—>| $987.00
TOTAL CURRENTCHARGES . . ... ... ... ... i, $997.30
Curreal
tonth
Days of service 30
Gallons used 108700
Avg. gatlons per day 36233
Avg. cost per day $33.24

Cl1




Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 3

E DN “Wl [ I The Utility
e ———————————————————

|Post Month 11/2019)
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on |local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will
be allocated to residents.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
E1342.13 — $335.53 = $1006.60

The adjusted expense is divided in half. 5$1006.60 / 2 =13%503.30

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $303.30 / 78 occupants = 56.45 per
in your building to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant 56.45 X 1 occupants = $6.45
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your building to calculate the per square foot
charge.

$503.30 /42459 square feet=
50.011854 per square foot

The._per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

50. 011854 X 694 square feet=
58.23

Your maonthly occupant charge will then be added to your Epbwin
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $6.45 + $8.23 —|§14.58|
water charge. —

C12



Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 4

CONSERVICE e uti

| i» .“.( !

Sewer Charges

Your sewer charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly sewer bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the monthly

expense to calculate the amount that will be allocated to 5987.00 |- $246.75 = $740.75
residents.
The adjusted expense is divided in half. $740.75 /2 =5370.13

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $370.13 / 78 occupants = $4.75 per
at your community to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant 34.75 X 1 occupants = 34.75
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the

square feet in your community to calculate the per square foot $370.13 142459 square feet=

$0.008717 per square foot

charge.
The per square for_::t charge will be multiplied by the square $0. 008717 X 694 square fest=
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square $6.05

footage charge.

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your [===1
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $4.75 + 36.05 =g510.801
sewer charge.

C13



Item 1 on pdf page 16

Balance Inquiries & Payment Options  Customer Sarvice for UTility Inquiries Service Prollems with Utilities

- e Leasing Office: 1-512-443-1738 Toll Froe: 1-866-947-7379 Leasing Office: 1-512-443-1738
-, - senvice@conservice.com
www_utilitiesinfo com

The Utility Experts

Utility Statement for The Gallery
Account #: 23332691

Account Name: Jeffrey Connors CURRENT RENT AND LEASE CHARGES
[Loue pate: o) SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES
Sttt Du: WAL Renl 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 $1,050.00
o 150.81
RO Sl Lo Rent and Leasing Charges Due 11/01/2019 $1,050.00
Service Address: 3506 Manchaca Rd # 2-239
Austin, TX 78704
Web Pin: 5747834 CURRENT UTILITY CHARGES
SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES
- Ry . Water Base Charge 2 09/08/2019 - 10/03/2010 $3.56
$84 Drainage 5 09/08/2019 - 10/03/2019 $12.52
> 2‘;3 Past Gortrol 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 $5.00
g 37 e B — : d _______W“_l
< $76 Sewer 4 $10.80
gzg Trﬁ--------------- e L - --------Q-
§70 Trash Admin Fee Borcervice 2 semvice prov il crmeneim e $3.00
N &«
,wmm.------------ ______.m.m.l
P Date  Water 4 0 $14.68 ¢
Current Utility Charges due the later of 16 days afler the statement date listed above or 11/01/2019 $83.66
Heat your home efficiently! Make sure vents are free
from obstacles. Total Cament Charges $1,133.66
Prior Balance $17.15
Grand Total Due $1,150.81

%
City of Austin e e e e g e e s

City of Austin bill On rental bill
November 2019 8/14/19-9/13/19 9/8/19-10/3/19
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DECEMBER 2019 BILLING
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DECEMBER 2019 BILLING

Found in Item 60 page 8 in the pdf

Service Details

Austin » N
rT—T——— Miares WATER SERVICE 3506 MANCHAGA RO, ZIP: 78704 ({él
e 0 T < Metok #4846% ennnacenns  ETETTEET I oo,
i S ; Read Date €.09/13/2019 10/14/2018, 2 Consumplion
*: v-nésaud-u-"uuuuuuuuuuuqm amnn 2124
e | . Reading Difference in Hundreds 2124
- I] I III I I l Total Consumption in Gallons 212400
ARtk Lt At b th City ol Austin Water - Multi-Family
S . CUSIOMEE CRAMGR . .. oot vt e eee et e et e eeee e e eieneeness $75.10
Maonth ixed Charoe £282.00
3alyls ol serv':ce . 243{1} 212,400 Gallons at $5.00 per 1,000-0nPeak .. ................... $1,062.00
allans use ! 212,400 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Bengfit Charge . . .. $31.86
0 e ol 212400 Galons a( 50.08 per 1:000 - Reserve Fund Sureharge oo sier | | $1104.48
11 menth avy. consumptian: 137480.31 Private Hydrant Fee 2@ S2.44 83, .. ... covie e e i $4.88
TOTALCURRENTCHARGES . . . ......... .. ... i $1,476.46
AEBRN .
- A areR WASTEWATER SERVIGE 3506 MANCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family
si0a0
|108,700 Gallons at$8.93 per1,000... ... ..ol $370.69 S| $987.00
108,700 Galtons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benellf Charge .. . . . $16.31 [ :

= . . . .
[T B ERA NN R i
(== |
| : ;
s s EE=EEERN
Lat o Yew

TN L T T e T TN T e Ty
Elurem
Manth
Days of service 3
Galtons uged 108700
Avg. gallons per day 3506.5
Avy. cosl per day 8§32.17

TOTALCURRENTCHARGES . ........ ... ... ... c.oiunn. $887.30

Cl6




Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 5

[ [I N fL RW [ [ The Utility

B —

| Post Month 12/2019|
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas {i.e., leasing office, fitness center. pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will 51104 49 — 5276.12 = $828.36
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. $828.36 /2 = B414.18

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $414.18 / 70 occupants = $5.92 per
in your building to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apatment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $5.92 X 1 occupants = $5.92
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your building to calculate the per square foot
charge.

541418 [ 38877 square feet =
$0.010654 per square foot

The per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square

footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square 30010654 X 694 square feel =

footage charge. .33

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your =
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $5.92 + §7.39 =|$13A31|
water charge. bee

C17



Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 6

[:[]N “W f[ The Uti

e ——————

+ \S
Ly

SewerCharges

Your sewer charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly sewer bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the monthly

expense to calculate the amount that will be allocated to 5987.00)- $246.75 = §740.75
residents.
The adjusted expense is divided in half. $740.75 /2 = $370.13

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $370.13 / 70 occupants = $5.29 per
at your community to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $5.29 X 1 occupants = $5.29
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet in your community to calculate the per square foot
charge.

5370.13 / 38877square feet=
$0.010654 per square foot

The per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

50. 010654 X 694 square feet=
56.61

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your f===n
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $5.29 + 36.61 5311.390)
sewer charge ===

C18



Copy of Info found in Item 1 on pdf pages 17 and 18

2’ CONSERVICE'

The Utility Experts’

Your utility statement due o

s ready. A summary of your charges is
below, for the account number e

Toview the bill or see payment options,

We see that you have not logged in to our site. Before you can access your utility
information, please click View Statement and register your account using the pin:
7634, To view the bill or see payment options, please click below.

Current Rent and Lease Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES
Rent 12/01/2018 - 12/31/2013 $1,050.00

Rent and Leasing
Charges Due 12/01/2013 FLOS000

Current Utility Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERICD CHARGES
Water Base Charge 2 10/02/2019 - 10/25/2018 32.58
10/03/2015 - 10/25/2013 512,53
12/01/2018 - 12431/2018 $5.00
10/02/2018 - 10/25/2018 80,10

Conzervice is 2 service provider contrected to prepars
Trazh Admin Fes monthly statements and provide residents with 33.00

conservation resources

Valet Trash 12/01/2019 - 12/31/2019 25.00
T ————
Water 4

——— — — —— - -

10/03/2019 - 10/20:2018

i
313.31 1
- -

Current Utility Charges the later of 16 days after the satement date listed

due above or 12/01/2018 $83.40
Total Current Charges 51,133.40
Pricr Balance s0.00
Grand Total Due $1,133.40
VIEW STATEMENT
*

YU NN NN NN NN IS NN NS NN NS NN EEEENEENEEEEEERREE

City of Austin oL

City of Austin bill On rental bill

December 2019 9/13/19-10/14/19 10/3/19-10/29/19
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JANUARY 2020 BILLING
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JANUARY 2020 BILLING

Item 10 ZIP folder Gallery Phase 2 Bills.pdf on page 55

POODOR-000308E

Poaga 2 of 3

Service Details
AL . ———
i{&ﬁ WATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 {;:'

« Moten #s1d3462 s nooaan n ooy ot T ET A T TTICR g E,
- 2589
. Reading Difference in Hundreds 2589
e BERE R R EBRERRERE Total Consumption in Gallons 258900
S T Ciby of Austin Water - hulti-Family
- T CUSEOMEr ChargE . . o e e e 7
onth FixedCharge . ... . ......... .. ..o ooieiieeeiioieae oo .
Days of service 30 258,200 Gallons at 84.53 per 1,000 - Off Peak . . .. <
Es!!m;:l:ﬁf:nurdnv %5533%03 258,900 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benefit Charge . . . . $38.84 2| $1224.61
Avy. cost por day $63.32 258,900 Gallons at $0.05 per 1,000 - Reserve Fund Surcharge . .. ........ $12.95
12 moath avg. consumpsion: 147608.33 rivate Hydrant Fes 2@ 825082, .. ... o oo e $5.00
TOTALCURRENT CHARGES . . . ... oottt iinincanaanen $1,596.71
Augin WASTEWATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704

~japrer
City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family

$10.30
108,700 Gallons at $8.93per 1,000 .. .......... ... ...t $4970.69 ~ $987.00
108,700 Gallons at 80.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benefit Charge .. ... $16.31 [ .

TOTALGURRENTCHARBGES . .. ... .. ... e $897.30
Current
Month
Days ol service 30
Gallons used 1GR700
Avy. pallons per day 36225
Avy. cost por day $33.24
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 7

E [] N [HW E [ The Utility
e —

|Post Month 01/2020 |
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage. compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will $1224 61]- $306.15 = $918.46
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half $918.46 /2 = $459.23

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $459.23 /68 occupants = $6.75 per
in your building to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $6.75 X 1 occupants = $6.75
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your building to calculate the per square foot
charge.

5459 23 / 35447 square feet=
$0.028271 per square foot

The_per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square

footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square e e

footage charge. $5.99

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your = ——
monthly square footage charge to calculate your total monthly $6.75 + $8.99==§15.74 1
water charge. ———
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 8

[UN | HV| [ [ The Utility

e ——————

SewerCharges

Your sewer charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly sewer bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the monthly

expense to calculate the amount that will be allocated to 536700} $246.75 = $740.75
residents.
The adjusted expense is divided in half. $740.75 /2= 537013

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $370.13 / 68 occupants = $5.44 per
at your community to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate your total monthly occupant $5.44 X 1 occupants = $5.44
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feetin your community to calculate the per square foot
charge.

$370.13 / 35447 square feet =
50.010442 per square foot

Ihe.per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square $0.010442 X 694 square feet =
footage of your unit to calculate your total manthly square 57 25
footage charge. :

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your i
monthly square footage charge to calculate your total monthly $5.44 + §7.25 =§1_2_6':l|
sewer charge.
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Copy of Info found in Item 1 on pdf pages 19 and 20

w CONSERVICE

The Utility Experts’

Your utility statement due o = ready. A summary of your charges is
below, for the account number ending in 26491 To view the bill or see payment options,
please click below.

We see that you have not logged in to cur site. Before you can access your utility
infarmation, please click View Statement’ and register your account using the pin:
7634, Toview the bill or see payment options, please click below.

Current Rent and Lease Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES
Rent 0140172020 - 01/31/2020 $1,050.00

Rent and Leasing
Charges Due 01/04/2020 51,050.00

Current Utility Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES
10/29/2019 - 11/23/2019 53.58
10/25/2018 - 11/23/2018 51275

01/01/2020 - 01/31/2020

Sewer Base 2 10/28/2019 - 11/23.2019 3
i S N N N NN NN NN NN NN NN SN R N
<

01/01/2020 - 01/31/2020

Conservice is
Trash Admin Fee manthly st

r contracted to prepare
rasidents with 33.00

Valet Trash [, 200 2477070
e - ————
L o Al e o e e e i e e e e e m’ (R < - W———

Current Utility Charges the later of 16 days after the statement date listed

due abowve or 01/01/2020 $86:54
Total Current Charges 51,136.84
Prior Balance $0.00
Grand Total Due §1,136.84
VIEW STATEMENT
*
. . P LR LR R LR RS L L Ly
NSNS NESENESENEENSENNSENGEEESEEEEEEEEEEEES '
City of Austin bill On rental bill

January 2020 10/14/19-11/13/19 10/29/19-11/23/19
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FEBRUARY 2020 BILLING
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FEBRUARY 2020 BILLING

Item 10 ZIP folder Gallery Phase 2 Bills.pdf on page 51

Service Details

T ———— :'vhﬁifl WATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 (s
= o ableter J88462 ununnnnnnnn s g T TR R T T R T — e

=
o]
=

Read Date E Consumption
= T b 7 7 2320
= Reading Difference in Hundreds 3320
o Total Consumption in Gallons 332000
2 City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
e Customer Charge . . . ... o.on i $75.10
Month FE CRBR . oo v v am s st i i i g s $292.00
Days of service 30 332,000 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000 - Off Peak . ... ................. $1,503.96 R
Frangpactsscy i 332,000 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benefit Charge . .. . $49.80 21 $1570.36
ey s 432,000 Gallons at $0.05 per 1,000 - Reserve Fund Surcharge .. ......... $16.60 570
13 month avg. consumption: 161722.31 Private Hydrant Fee 2@ 3250 ea. ... ... . ...coiiiniiiiiiininnnn. $5.00
TOTALCURRENTCHARBES . . . . .« ovvvvcinninvaiinnnanins $1,042.46
Auistin =
P —— i‘yﬁ‘i‘l WASTEWATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
= City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family
: e -BBEBEERE Customer Charge .. .. .ov e $10.30
108,700 Gallons at $8.93 per1,000. ... ... .. ... .oiiiiiiiiiao. $970.69 S
408,700 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benefit Charge . . . . . $16.31 $987.00
TOTALCURRENTCHARGES . . .. ... .. ... ..., $997.30
Current
Monih
Days of service 3o
Gallons used 108700
Avg. gallons per day 3623.3
Avy. cost per day $33.24
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 9

R —

\/
LY

[Post Month 02/2020 |
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay forcommonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool. etc ).
Afterthe comman area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage. compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total

water charge foryourbuilding to calculate the amount that will $1570.36]- $392.59 = $1177.77
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. $1177.77 12 =5588.89

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $588.89 / 60 occupants = $9.81 per
in your building to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will

be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $9.81 X 1 occupants = $9.81
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your building to calculate the per square foot
charge.

$588.89 [ 31387 square feet=
50.018762 per square foot

The. per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

$0.018762 X 694 square feet=
£13.02

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your pr—
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $9.81+ $13.02=|_$?;2,_8£-‘|
water charge.
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 10

[ “ N lHVl [ [ The Utility
e ———————————

SewerCharges

Your sewer charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed. Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly sewer bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the monthly

expense to calculate the amount that will be allocated to $987.00]- $246.75 = §740.75
residents.
The adjusted expense is divided in half. $740.75 /2 = $370.13

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $370.13 /60 occupants = $6.17 per
at your community to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apatment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $6.17 X 1 occupants = $6.17
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet in your community to calculate the per square foot
charge.

$370.13 / 31387 square feet =
$0.011792 per square foot

The.per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

$0.011792 X 694 square feet=
$8.18

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your iy
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $6.17 + $8.18=314.35
sewer charge.
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Copy of Info found in Item 1 on pdf pages 21 and 22
w CONSERVICE’

The Utility Experts’

Your utility statement due o
below, for the account number ending in 2
please click below.

5 ready. A summary of your charges is
1. Toview the bill or see payment options,

We see that you have notlogged in to our site. Before you can access your utility
information, please click View Statement’ and register your account using the pin:

{. To view the bill or see payment options, please click below

Current Rent and Lease Charges

SERVICE TYPE S5ERVICE PERIOD
Rent 02/01/2020 - 02/25/2020
Rent and Leasing

Charges Due 02/01/2020

Current Utility Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD

Water Base Charge 2 114232018 - 1218/2018
Crainage & 11/232/2019 - 12/18/2019
Pest Control 02/01/2020 - 02/29/2020

2372018 - 12118/2019

niracted to prepare
ide residents with

Water 4
vwater 4
-

Current Utility Charges the later of 16 days after the statement date listed

SoE
T

CHARGES
51.050.00

§1,050.00

CHARGES

29 FF
32.20

0

522.83

due abowve or 02/01/2020 3590

Total Current Charges 51,145.90

Fricr Balance 30.00

Grand Total Due 51,145.50

VIEW STATEMENT
*
City of Austin iuneald Date 11432010 121320180 =
City of Austin bill On rental bill

February 2020 11/13/19-12/13/19 11/23/19-12/18/19
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MARCH 2020 BILLING
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MARCH 2020 BILLING

Item 10 ZIP folder Gallery Phase 2 Bills.pdf on page 47

Service Details

Your Water Use (WGAL)

Current

Month
Days of service 32
Gallons used 408600
Avg. gallons per day 12768.8
Avg. cost per day 7202

13 month avg. consumption: 185223.08

Your Wastewaler Use (SGAL)

o

iﬁﬁ WASTEWATER SERVICE

Current

Monih
Days of service 32
Gallons used 108700
Avg. gallons per day 33369
Avg. cost per day $31.17

fﬁg‘fﬁ WATER SERVICE
P T STV R —— .

. ReadDate,......... ... 01142020 Consumption

Read 11184 ] 4086
Reading Difference in Hundreds 4086
Total Consumption in Gallons 408600

City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
ST 5 T AT e r e A St e e e P §75.10
i qe $292 00
408,600 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000-Off Peak .. ................... $1,850.96

408.600 Gallons at $0.05 per 1.000 - R
Private Hydrant Fee 2@ $250ea................ooviiiiiiiniinn. 85.00

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

408,600 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benefit Charge . . . . $61.29
Fund Surch 0.43

3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704

3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 (S

$1932.68

City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family

rge. . . " $10.30
108,700 Gallons at $8.93 per 1,000 .. . ... ... vininriiiiniannn $970.69
108,700 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benefit Charge $16.31

TOTAL CURRENTCHARGES ... ..coocciiinnnaneiaiinaniidniai $997.30

C31
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 11

[ U N HWI [ [ The Utility

e ——————

[Post Month 03/2020)
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center. pool. etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total

water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will 5193268 $483.17 = $1449 51
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. $1449.51 /1 2=5724.76

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $724.76 /55 occupants = $13.18
in your building to calculate the per occupant amount. per occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $13.18 X 1 occupants = $13.18
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your building to calculate the per square foot
charge

5724 76 /28978 square feet=
$0.025011 per square foot

The_per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

50.025011 X 694 square feet=
$17.36

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your s—
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $13.18 + $17.36 =|§3_0_5£-‘|
water charge.
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 12

CONSERICE mevoooers

SewerCharges

Your sewer charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe commaon area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly sewer hill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the monthly

expense to calculate the amount that will be allocated to $987.00)- $246.75 = §740.75
residents.
The adjusted expense is divided in half. $740.75 /2= 537013

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $370.13 /535 occupants = 56.73 per
at your community to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant 56.73 X 1 occupants = 56.73
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the

square feet in your community to calculate the per square foot SIH15 [ 26996 sl font=

50.012773 per square foot

charge.
The_per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square $0.012773 X 694 square feet =
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square 58 86

footage charge.

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your —
monthly square footage charge to calculate your total monthly $6.73 + $8.86 =3515.52
sewer charge.
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Copy of Info found in Item 1 on pdf pages 23 and 24

City of Austin

March 2020

w CONSERVICE’

The Utility Experts’

Your utility statement due o 030 s ready. A summary of your charges is
below, for the account number ending in 1.To view the bill or see payment options,
please click below.

We see that you have notlogged in to our site. Before you can access your utility

information, please click View Statement and register your account using the pin;
7634, Toview the bill or see payment options, please click below.

Current Rent and Lease Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERICD CHARGES
Rent 03/01/2020 - 03/31/2020 51,050.00
Rent and Leasing

Charges Due 03/01/2020 FHAN000

Current Utility Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES
Water Base Charge 2 12/18/2018 - 01/14/2020 53,56
Crainage § 12/118/2019 - 01/14/2020 313.08
Pest Control 03:/01/2020 - 03/31/2020 35.00
2118/ 2 01/14/2020 30.10
= |
315.59 1
L8 &R & 8 B B 0 B B B N .}
Trash 39.00
r contracted to prepars
Trash Admin Fee wents and provide residents with 52.00
onservation rescurces
. cqlnpts ) R, - - -
i |

Current Utility Charges the later of 16 days afte Frement date Ii-s;d-----_------
due above or 0370172020 o
Total Current Charges 51,154.85
Frior Balance 50.00
Grand Total Due 51,154.85
VIEVW STATEMENT
*
City of Austin bill On rental bill
12/13/19-1/14/20 12/18/19-1/14/20

C34



APRIL 2020 BILLING
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APRIL 2020 BILLING

Item 10 ZIP folder Gallery Phase 2 Bills.pdf on page 43

Service Details

——— jdiuﬂﬁt WATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 @
- - S At ooMeterdhl486 s snnnnnnnnnn suw,
N Read Date 01/14/2020 02 2/20292 = Consumption
IR%&EIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII L L] 3960
Reading Difference in Hundreds 3960
Total Consumption in Gallons 396000
City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
P Customer CHArge ... coiuu cotiunivasin s doran st iveisis §75.10
Monih FOed- CHatge - .o o ovin o bt sn d st s 508 S oy S A s S $292.00
Days of service 29 396,000 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000-OffPeak .. ................... $1,793.88
ffé'";:&'::fm . ity 396,000 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benefit Charge . ... $59.40 —> $1873.08
Avg. cost per day $77.42 396,000 Gallons at $0.05 per 1,000 - Reserve Fund Surcharge . .......... $19.80
13 month &vg. consumption: 205923.08 Private Hydrant Fee 2 @ $2.00 8. ..o cviiiv o ciaiinnviiinns $5.00
TOTALCURRENTICHRRBES . o o s s i i $2,245.18
o ———— iﬁﬂ{& WASTEWATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
- == smsnoczencasecessenes City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family
Bustomer Charge ... s suweas sawbns st iy s aisi ik Sy $10.30
108,700 Gallons at $B.93 per 1,000, .. ... vovivvrnesiovnmssomssasse $970.69 -
108,700 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benefit Charge . . . . . §16.31 $987.00
TOTAL CURRENT CHARBES .. - . oomssonmosmmmnamomsmivmsviss s $097.30
Current
Month
Days of service 29
Gallons used 108700
Avg. gallons per day 37483
Avy. cost per day $34.30
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 13

[ [] N [H V| [: [ The Utility

R —

(Post Month 04/2020)
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office. fitness center, pool. etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will $1873.08)— $468.27 = 51404 81
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. $1404 81 /2 =5702.41

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $702.41 /50 occupants = $14.05
in your building to calculate the per occupant amount. per occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $14.05 X1 occupants = $14.05
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your building to calculate the per square foot
charge.

$702 41 / 25636 square feet=
$0.027399 per square foot

The. per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

$0.027399 X 694 square feet=
$19.01

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your i
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $14.05 + 519.01==$33.06 [
water charge. B
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 14

SewerCharges

Your sewer charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc ).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage. compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly sewer bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the monthly

expense to calculate the amount that will be allocated to $987.00)- $246.75 = §740.75
residents.
The adjusted expense is divided in half. 5740.75 /2= $370.13

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $370.13 /50 occupants = 57 .40 per
at your community to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate your total monthly occupant 57 .40 X 1 occupants = §7.40
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet in your community to calculate the per square foot
charge.

£370.13 /25636 square feet=
50.014438 per square foot

The. per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

$0.014438 X 694 square feet=
£10.02

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your p——
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly $7.40 + $10.02= 51?_42:
sewer charge. -
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Copy of Info found in Item 1 on pdf pages 25 and 26

&7 CONSERVICE’

The Utility Experts

Your utility statement due onf041
below, for the account number en

please click below.

ready. A summary of your charges is
I.To view the bill or see payment options,

We see that you have notlogged in to our site. Before you can access your utility
information, please click View Statement’ and register your account using the pin:

7634, To view the bill or see payment options, please click below

Current Rent and Lease Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD

Rent 04/01/2020 - 04/30/2020

Rent and Leasing
Charges Due 04/01/2020

Current Utility Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERICD

Water Base Charge 2 01/14/2020 - D21 2/2020
Drainage & 01/14/2020 - 02122020
Pest Control 04/01/2020 - 04/30/2020

Sewer Base 2

I Sewerd 01/
eccccccccscscsc e ==

Trash 2401

Conservice is 8 service provider contracted to prep

Trash Admin Fee manthly statements and
conserystion resources.

Y .

Water 4
Current Utility Charges the later of 16 days after the statement date listed
due above or 04/01/2020

CHARGES
51,080.00

51,050.00

CHARGES

________EEN__l

s33.08 |

5110.60

Total Current Charges

Pricr Balance

$1,160.60
$0.00

Grand Total Due

VIEW STATEMENT

51,160.60

City of Austin

City of Austin bill

April 2020 1/14/20-2/12/20

C39
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MAY 2020 BILLING
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MAY 2020 BILLING

Item 10 ZIP folder Gallery Phase 2 Bills.pdf on page 43

Service Details

Your Water Use (WGAL)

Y. o : Tt

Current

Month
Days of service 3n
Gallons used 346900
Avy. gallons per day 11563.3
Avy. cost per day $67.10

13 month avg. consumption: 22476923

Your Wastewater Use (SGAL)

==

Current

Month
Days of service 30
Gallons used 106700
Avg. gallons per day 36233
Avg. cost per day $33.24

H@L WATER SERVICE

R
Meter # 148462 e ———————
{Read e U200 BATy20285 Consumpiion
Read 119888 1357 3469

—

3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 (o

108,700 Gallons at $0.15 Benefit Charge ... .. $16.31

Reading Difference in Hundreds 3469
Total Consumption in Gallons 346900
City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
G T ] R O e X L LK o o P AR 87510
xed Charae $£292 00
346,900 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000-Off Peak .. .. ................. $1,571.46
346,900 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benefit Charge . . . . $52.04 $1640.85
346 900 Callons at $0.00 per 1,000 - Beserve Fund Surcharge 317.35)
Private Hydrant Fee 2@ $2.50 €. ... ... .vvvviicniniinninniinennns $5.00
TOTALCURRENTCHARGES . . .. ... ... ... ..o iienaenn.. $2,012.95
Aﬂ&f} WASTEWATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family
ge $10.30
108,700 Gallons at $8.93 per1,000. .. .. ... ... oo iiiiiiiinn.. $970.69 S| $987.00

FOTAL:CURBENT CHRRGES . . . ..oy i Ui $997.30

C41




Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 15

L, N e

| Post Month 05_.’2020]
Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the manthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A commaon area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly water bill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total

water charge foryour building to calculate the amount that will $1640.85]— $410.21 = $1230.64
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half. $1230.64 / 2 =$615.32

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $615.32 /44 occupants = $13.98
in your building to calculate the per occupant amount. per occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate yourtotal monthly occupant $13.98 X 1 occupants = $13.98
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your building to calculate the per square foot
charge.

$615.32 /22900 square feet=
50.026870 per square foot

The_per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of yourunit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

50.026870 X 694 square feet=
$18.65

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your

monthly square footage charge to calculate your total monthly $13.96 + $18.65=:§1§._(?1?.
water charge.
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Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 16

E[]N [RW[[ The Utili
e —————

SewerCharges

Your sewer charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc ).
Afterthe common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the
community, to calculate your monthly sewer hill.

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the monthly

expense to calculate the amount that will be allocated to 5987 00)- $246.75 = §740.75
residents.
The adjusted expense is divided in half. $740.75 /2 = $370.13

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants | $370.13 /44 occupants = $8.41 per
at your community to calculate the per occupant amount. occupant

If your apartment has 2 occupants, the per occupant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate your total monthly occupant 58.41 X 1 occupants = 58.41
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feetin your community to calculate the per square foot
charge.

$370.13 /22900 square feet=
$0.016163 per square foot

The_per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square
footage charge.

$0.016163 X 694 square feet=
$11.22

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your i
monthly square footage charge to calculate yourtotal monthly 56.41 + $11.22 =§12.63
sewer charge.

Ca3



Copy of Info found in Item 1 on pdf pages 27 and 28

w CONSERVICE

The Utility Experts’

Your utility statement due on §5/01/2 ig ready. A summary of your charges is
below, for the account number ending in Toview the bill or see payment options,
please click below

We see that you have not logged in to our site. Before you can access your utility

information, please click View Statement’ and register your account using the pin:
7634 Toview the bill or see payment options, please click below,

Current Rent and Lease Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES
Menth to Month Fee 05/01/2020 - 05/31/2020 5200.00
Rent 05/:01/2020 - 05/31/2020 51,325.00

Rent and Leasing ;
Charges Due 05/01/2020 $1,525.00

Current Utility Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERICD CHARGES
Watsr Base Charge 2 02/12/2020 - 03/13/2020 £31.58
Crainage & /13i2020 515.18
Pest Contral (312020 55.00
e o s WA L5 I — L -
:Eecﬂe'-ﬁ 02/12/2020 - 03/13/2020 $19.83 :
?fa-sﬁ------------------EIE:D‘--EDZD - 05/31/2020 ---------EE;]--

conservation resouroces.

Valet Trash 05/01/2020 - 05/31/2020
-

Current Utility Charges the later of 16 days after the statement date listed

due above or 05/01/2020 N

Total Current Charges 51,638.08

Prior Balance 30.00

Grand Total Due 51,638.08

%
City of Austintfieatlals..uuueenrasans
City of Austin bill On rental bill

May 2020 2/12/20-3/13/20 2/12/20-3/13/20

ca4



SEPTEMBER 2019 TO MAY 2020 BILLING DATE INFO

September 2019
October 2019
November 2019
December 2019
January 2020
February 2020
March 2020
April 2020

May 2020

City of Austin bill

7/16/19- 8/14/19
7/16/19- 8/14/19*
8/14/19-9/13/19
9/13/19-10/14/19
10/14/19-11/13/19
11/13/19-12/13/19
12/13/19-1/14/20
1/14/20-2/12/20

2/12/20-3/13/20

On rental bill
7/11/19-8/9/19
8/14/19-9/8/19
9/8/19-10/3/19
10/3/19-10/29/19
10/29/19-11/23/19
11/23/19-12/18/19
12/18/19-1/14/20
1/14/20-2/12/20

2/12/20-3/13/20

*Double-billed for City of Austin water bill paid in September 2019
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Found in Item 1 pdf page 14

RESIDENT UTILITY STATEMENT

Water City of Austin $6 67

Water Base City of Austin $3.56
SERVICE PERIOD: 07/16/19 - 08/14/19 Sewer City of Austin $7 94
SERVICE DAYS: 30 Sewer Base: City of Austin $0 10

Drainage City of Austin $6 67

OCCUPANTS: 1

SQUARE FOOTAGE: 694

RESIDENT NAME / ACCOUNT #

JEFFREY CONNORS / 484267

Found in Item 1 on pdf page 37

consenvice

Monthly Conservice Statement for The Gallery

Getting too much email? Unsubscribe | Manage subscriptions
. f TtPebEaanservicemail.com>

Thu 9/17/2020 3:48 AM

Your utility statement due on
below, for the account number ending in

is ready. A summary of your charges is
.To view the bill or see payment
options. please click below.

We see that you have not logged in to our site. Before you can access your utility
information, please click 'View Statement' and register your account using the pin:
. To view the bill or see payment options. please click below.

Current Rent and Lease Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES

Rent 10/01/2020 - 10/31/2020 $1.200.00

Rent and Leasing

$1,200.00
Charges Due 10/01/2020 i

Current Utility Charges

SERVICE TYPE SERVICE PERIOD CHARGES
I Water Base ('h;n'uc 4 07/15/2020 - 08/13/2020 $3.56

C46

TOTAL INVOICE: $25.24
AMOUNT DUE BY
3 /05/1 1
—r UTILITY LATE FEE IF PAID AFTER :  09/05/19 $126
SERVICE ADDRESS / UNIT #
3506 MANCHACA RD 0239
CURRENT READ PREVIOUS READ | | BILLING CYCLE 07/16/19 - 08/14/19
BILLED DAYS 30
UTILITY CHARGE PER Rent is DUE on the 1st of every month
S PLEASE REMIT W/RENT TO:
USAGE SECURITYCODE | M BN  THE GALLERY APARTMENTS
ladalaal LU IS 1 3822 MANCHACA RD
3-484267-92EE AUSTIN TX 78704-8603
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Item 12 ZIP folder  COMPLAINT#CP2020101118 - ......MSG
gl d - ¢ = [COMPLAINT#CP2020101118 - Jeff Conners] Request to see info on water, wastewater, and drainage bills from January to June 2020M. — &
Message (Al
f< Af\_ J 76 >iMeeting _L; ;ﬁ‘:‘ OneNote ¢ BD Y ﬂ% ‘ﬁﬁnd ) ﬂ\

. Related ~

te | Reply Reply Forward i Move o3 Actions ~ k Categorize Follow Translate — Zoom
Al ¥ " i v Up~ v ly Select ~
Delete Respond Move Tags Editing Zoom
From: Courtney Gaines Sent: Tue 2/2/2021 10:3¢
To! jeffc_s19@hotmail.com
Ce Kimberly Hoffman; Trevino, Ana
Subject: [COMPLAINT#CP2020101118 - Jff Canners] Request to see infa on water, wastewater, and drainage bills from January to June 2020

LI Message | (E]The Gallery - January to June 2020.xisx [#) g1070 WsD 0220,pdf (&) g1070 WsD 0520.paf

(%) 91070 WD 0420.paf (%) 91070 water 0320.pdf () gi070 WsD 0620.paf
() 51070 WD (both phases) 0120.pdf

- Request to see info on water, wastewater, and drainage bills from January to June 2020
Hello,

As requested, attached are the billing summaries from January - June 2020. Conservice currently bills phase 1 and 2 separately but did not at that time. Please note that both phases use the same bills for resident billing. We have broken down the expense and the actual total billed to residents for the
requested time frame.

Water Sewer Drainage

Total Billed Total Total Billed Total Total Billed Total
Post Month | Period From | Period To |  Amount Expense Amount Expense Amount Expense
January 2020 | 10/09/2019 | 11/07/2019 | $1.08873 | $119157 | $1.93610 | 5208962 $306.28 $728.95
February 2020 | 11/07/2019 | 12/09/2019 | 595167 $101656 | 5167409 | $175366 536240 5728.95
March 2020 | 12/09/2019 | 01/09/2020 | $911.35 5955.07 $159%.01 | 5163562 $399.45 572895
Apil 2020 | 01/09/2020 | 02/08/2020 | 593334 5992 91 5164103 | 5170826 5454 51 5728.95
May 2020 | 02/08/2020 | 03/10/2020 | 5968.64 $1.01183 | $1.70903 | §1.74458 $512.90 572895
June 2020 | 0310/2020 | 04/08/2020 |  $996.02 5945.61 §1749.94 | 5161746 $619.76 $728.95
Total:| $584975 | $6113.55 | $10306.20 | $10.549.20 | $2.64531 | $4,373.00

Below is an explanation of how each utility s billed:

o Water / Sewer: Water and Sewer service is provided by City of Austin. Service provider issues bill, property management pays a portion to cover common area usage (25% of expense). The remaining amount s paid by residents using a multiplier based on the number of bedrooms in the unit. Below
are the factors by bedroom:

0.5 Bedroo
o1Bedroom: 1.6
o2Bedroom: 2.8

« Drainage: Drainage service is provided by City of Austin. Service provider issues bill, amount is divided equally by number of units. PLEASE NOTE: WE DO NOT legally have to release drainage information according to the PUC since they have no jurisdiction with drainage; however, | have a VERY
intense desire to finally put this grievance behind us. RPM and/or The Gallery under our management has not and never will bill back utilities that do not follow the letter of the law, which is why RPM employs Conservice, a highly respected utility billing provider fully registered with the
PUC. | whole heartedly believe your grievances lie, if any, with the former management company and their tility billing provider, as indicated by the PUC in their letter absolving RPM of any wrong doing.

I have also attached:

« The bills that were used to calculate billing for January 2020 - June 2020
+ A spreadsheet that reflects the occupied units and number of bedrooms used to calculate the bedroom factors by post month

Courtney Gaines in first paragraph of email:

“As requested, attached are the billing summaries from January - June 2020. Conservice
currently bills phase 1 and 2 separately but did not at that time. Please note that both phases use
the same bills for resident billing. We have broken down the expense and the actual total billed
to residents for the requested time frame.”
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Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xlsx in Summary worksheet

= | = = : - - Micrt
Lj1 do-¢-s The Gallery - January to June 2020.xlsx [Read-Onl Micr
Home | Insert Page layout Formulas Data Review View Developer Add-Ins T
& Calibri 11 A = 'S¢  General v figIConditional Forms
2~ = EE § v o Eggi Format as Table ~

PN B I U~ D v A~ = -
s 4 = o= z -~ 9 =0 =y Cell Styles
Clipboard = Font S Number = Styles
[ 112 - 5|
A B C D E F G H I L}
A
2 Water Sewer Drainage
Total Billed Total Total Billed Total Total Billed Total
3 Post Month | Period From | Period To Amount Expense Amount Expense Amount Expense
4 January 2020 | 10/09/2019 11/07/2019 $1,088.73 $1.191.57 $1,936.10 $2,089.62 5306.28 $728.95
5 February 2020 | 11/07/2019 12/09/2019 $951.67 $1,016.56 $1,674.09 $1,753.66 $352.40 $728.95
6 March 2020 12/09/2019 | 01/09/2020 $911.35 $955.07 $1,696.01 $1,635.62 $399.46 $728.95
7 April 2020 01/09/2020 02/08/2020 $933.34 $992.91 $1,641.03 $1,708.26 $454.51 $728.95
8 May 2020 02/08/2020 03/10/2020 $968.64 $1.011.83 $1,709.03 $1,744.58 $512.90 $728.95
) June 2020 03/10/2020 04/08/2020 $996.02 $945 61 $1.749.94 $1.617.46 $619.76 $728.95
10 Total:| $5,849.75 $6,113.55 $10,306.20 $10,549.20 $2,645.31 $4,373.70
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
4 » M| Summary . 01.2020 . 02.2020 ,~ 03.2020 . 04.2020 . 05.2020 . 06.2020 . 12 4]
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Gallery I February 2020 Water Billing
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Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xlsx in Summary worksheet

A B

D

=

C E F H I J
1
v Water Sawar Drainage
Total Billed Total Total Billed Total Total Billed Total
3 Post Month | Period From | Period To Amount Expense Amount Expense Amount Expense
4 January 2020 1002013 110TENS 51,088,713 51.191.67 51.936.10 5 5306.28 5726 95
5 [Feteuary 2070 J[vomaots | vzoszote | et [ stotess | Sierion | €51 7s3ce 5352 40 §728 95
3 20 el V2l $911.35 $955.07 51,5901 $399 46 5726 95
T April 2020 0102020 2082020 5533 £592 &1 164103 51,708 26 5454 51 72895
8 May 2020 O2/0R2020 03102020 5968 54 51.011.83 51,703.03 51,744 58 551294 572895
9 June 2020 03102020 04082020 559602 5045 B 51,7494 51617 46 3619.76 572895
10 Total:| $5.849.75 $6.113.55 $10,306.20 $10,549.20 $2.645.31 $4.372.70
Item 12 ZIP folder gl070 WSD (both phases) 0120.pdf on page 8
FOIODR-0UINIRD
Pape Jar

e ee WATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RO, ZIP: 78704
----- Meter & 215203 : =
Read 33030 934950 1920
Reading Differenca in Hundreds 1920
Totai Consumption in Gallons 192000
- City of Austin Water - Multi-Famity
Customer CRAMGE , . .. .. e e ceaenmmmmrnrmrrnerrrrereralrs ,$55.40
Wonih 1 P A QA Lt -l s SN B e P PR R ... 583.00
Days ot sarviee 2 [ 152,000 dasions at $4 53 per 1,000 - Off Peak . . . sssaretP $1016.56
Galions wsed oz 1 allons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Bénlél'll Charqe §28.80
Ay galicas par day BOGO 0
D, cost per day £32.00 192 000 Gallons at $0.05 par 1,000 - Reserve Fund Surcharge . .. . . .. 5960
13 month avg. consumption: 7128 7T S ) N e Yy g - TE-1
TOTAL CURREMTCHARGES . . . . ... ..cvvinciiaccusaanes {.51,024.06
Austn WASTEWATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
City of Austin Wastewaler - Multi-Family .
Customer Charge . : .. $10.30

192wosaﬂunsa!5393per1w0 L .. 8171456
192,000 Gaflons al $0.15 per 1,000 - WWCommunnvEeneﬂlChafg Barcis

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

Days of service 2
Gallons used 192000
Avy. galiens per day 50000
Ay, cal per gay £54 80
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Item 12 ZIP folder gl070 WSD (both phases) 0120.pdf on page 3
Item 10 ZIP folder HIMBC Unit 2-239.docx on page 8

GALLERY II 11/13/19 to 12/13/19 Water Bill

Service Details

Ausan WATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 _
[ Meter # 148462 |
Read Date 111372019 12132019 §  Consumption
108522 111842 3320
Reading Difference in Hundreds 3320
Total Consumption in Gallons 332000
City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
— R D s S T s S TR s ... 87510
Meath B L RRIEIR o o c v s i s i g i i e 529200
Days ol service 0 |_832.000 Fallons at $4.53 par 1,000 - Off Peak ... .............., . $1,503.96
Gallens used 2o 332,000 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benefit Charge]. . . . $49.80 1570.36
bt rahed g 32,000 Gallons at $0.05 per 1,000 - Resarve Fund Surcharge . . .. . ). 51660 g K ;
13 month avg. consumption: 161792.31 Private Hydrant Fee 2@ 82508 ... ... ... .. .ocoiiiiiieiinnns - $5.00
TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES | . .., .. viinvrrnrrrasronrrons .$1,942.46
Aun e
S WASTEWATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIF: 78704
- City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family
- CARTMARCIRIOR.. . oy o i b S e A s ... 51030
- %ﬂm S8 per1000. ... ..ot . 887068
; allons at 50.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benefil Charge .| . .. $16.31
N TOTAL CURRENTCHARGES . . . ..o iiiviioniianiiansnanyy . $887.30
Curresd
Msath
Darys of service 30
Gallons uped 1T
Avg. gallons per day e b
Ay, cost per day s

CONSERVICE

Esalionn 22020)

Water Charges

Your water charges are calculated based on local utility provider bills. Conservice will take the monthly
charges and subtract the designated common area deduction amount. A common area deduction occurs
when a property decides to pay for commonly used areas (i.e., leasing office, fitness center, pool, etc.)
After the common area expense has been removed, Conservice will use the number of occupants in the
unit and the unit's square footage, compared with the total square footage (of all occupied units) at the

community, to calculate your monthly water bill.
| $1570. 3} $392.59 = $1177.77

$1177.77 /2 = $588.89

A 25% common area deduction is subtracted from the total
water charge for your building to calculate the amount that will
be allocated to residents.

The adjusted expense is divided in half.

Half of the expense is divided by the total number of occupants

$588.89 / 60 occupants = $9.81 per
in your building to calculate the per occupant amount.

occupant
If your s 2 the per pant charge will
be multiplied by 2 to calculate your total momhly occupant $9.81 X 1 occupants = $9.81
charge.

The other half of the provider expense will be divided by the
square feet of your building to calculate the per square foot
charge.

$588.89 / 31387 square feet =
$0.018762 per square foot

The per square foot charge will be multiplied by the square
footage of your unit to calculate your total monthly square

$0.018762 X 694 square feet =
i $13.02
ootage charge.

Your monthly occupant charge will then be added to your
monthly square footage charge to calculate your total monthly

$9.81+ $13.02= $22.83
water charge.
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Gallery I March 2020 Water Billing
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Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xlsx in Summary worksheet

(R

Fr R R R TR

D

Carrent

Montn
Days of senvice k1]
Galleas used 178000
Avy. galioes par day 57742
A, cost par day $52.76

A B C E F H | i
Water Sowaer Drainage
Total Billed Total Total Billed Total Total Billed Totwal
Post Month | Period From | Period To Amount Expense Amount Expense Amount Expanse
January 2020 1002019 1107/2019 51,088.73 5119157 51.936.10 52,089 62 5306 23 5728 95
February 2020 | 110772019 12!0952"019 $951.67 $1.016 56 $167409 $352.40 $728 9%
March 2020 | 12092019 | 01/08:2020 $91135 || 585507 51.596.01 1,635 62 5399 48 72895
£l 0% TiLT $533.34 §1641.03 51,7082 5454 51 §728.95
May 2020 02/08/72020 03102020 5968 64 51.011.83 §1,709.03 51,744 58 5512 90 572895
Jung 2020 0311072020 04/08/2020 5996 02 5945 61 5174994 51,617 46 $619.76 ST28 95
Total:| $5.849.75 $6,113.55 $10.306.20 $10,549.20 $2.645.1 £4,373,70
Item 12 ZIP folder gl070 WSD 0220.pdf on page 8
£O0O0S-008882
Page 3ol 3
L . ————
e “oume  WATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 _
e Meler & 215203
g [ Read Date | 12/09/2019 01/09/2020]  Consumption |
= Read 934950 936740 1790
- Reading Differance in Hundreds 1790
pei Tofal Consumption in Gallons 17
i City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
Customer Charge . .. 5254
Monis PRI LTIIONR o ocicneco o o ol i e B B R BCHASH SE a $83.
Days of servee a1 179,000 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000 - Off Peak . .. ......... $810.8 $955.07
mh::l:’:m o~ ’5";’53 179,000 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benafit Charge . . . . $26.
Avp. cost per tay £51.05 179,000 Gatlons at $0.05 per 1,000 - Reserve Fund Surcharge ., ... ....... 589
13 month avg, consumption: 253538 46 rivate Hydran! o e AT U Sl
TOUAL BUBRENT CHARBER - .ot v emie S imiysanniiss s $962 .57
Austn .
————— o WASTEWATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
ryeeas City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family
- CUSOmer ChargR . . . o vvvvvvvernnnaratsannemerirsseresssessnenss @100
e 179,000 Callons at $8.93 per 1,000 .. . ... .ooiuiiuiinniianiiinins $1.598.47
v 179,000 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benefit Charge . . .. . $26.85

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES
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Gallery I April 2020 Water Billing
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Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xlsx in Summary worksheet

B c D E F ] H | ')
1
2 Water Sewer Drainage
Total Billed Total Total Billed Total Total Billed Total
3 Post Month | Period From | Period To Amount Expense Amount Expense Amount Expanse
4 January 2020 | 107092019 11072019 51.088.73 5119157 5193610 52 089 62 530628 §728.95
5 Febouary 2020 | 110772019 120972019 £951 67 51016 56 $1.674.09 $1.753 .68 5352 40 §728.95
& March 2020 12002019 | 01/09/2020 $91135 $855 07 $1.596.01 el | 539945 $728.95
7 Apnl 2020 01/0%2020 | 0208/2020 $533 34 ssaz o1 || Sied103 | K§1T08 36 $454 51 §72895
8 May 2020 I 5968 64 5 AR 51, 70903 51,744 58 5512.90 5728 95
9 June 2020 Q32020 040872020 5996 02 5545 61 $1.749 54 51,617 46 5619 76 572895
10 Total:| $5.849.75 $6.113.55 $10,306.20 $10,549.20 §2.64531 $4.373.70
Item 12 ZIP folder gl070 WSD 0320.pdf on page 8
FOO0OE-DOESEES
Page Jor 3
Acatn o
e 2 WATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RD. 2IP: 78704
Read Date 01/09,2020 02/08/2020
Read 936740 938610 1870
Reading Difterence in Hundrads 1870
Total Consumption in Gallons 187000
.. 52540
mt ...583.00
Days of service 3 8841 9
Galions used 187000 82805 $992.91
Avy. gallons per day 62333
Avy. cos! per day $3335 8935
13 month 2wy, consumption: 244384 52 Prwale Hydrant Fea 3 ﬂ $2.50 ea $7.50
TOTAL CURRENTCHARGES . . ... .....ovvvriiniinnvnns ..51,000.41
- Augtr WASTEWATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RD. ZIP: 78704
| Your Wastewaler Use (SGAL)
deasntasniboriiis City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family
T e T e S R e S AR R S v Aty

Gallons at $8.93 per 1,000, .., ..
Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WwW [:ummumty Elenem Cha

TOTALCURRENTCHARGES . . . ....vvvvinnnainnaiana,

|

Curant
Monty
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Gallery I May 2020 Water Billing
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Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xlsx in Summary worksheet

A | 8 = D £ F G H i f
1
2 Water Sawar Drainage
Total Billed Total Total Billed Total Total Billed Total
3 Post Month | Period From | Period To Amount Expense Amount Expense Amount Expansa
a January 2070 | 10/092018 | 1072019 | 5108873 $1.191 57 51,936 10 52,089 62 5306 28 572895
5 February 2020 | 110772019 | 120092019 | S951867 51,016 56 STET4.08 51,753 6k 535240 $726.95
& March 2020 12092019 | 0108:2020 591135 595507 51.596.01 51 B35 52 539946 572895
7 Apail 206240 01002020 | 0208@0E0 | 59334 997 91 £1:641.03 5 5454 51 §728.95
8 May 2020 [ 020872020 | 03102020 sseaBd || S1011.83 51,709.03 1744 58 551290 572895
a ina Ty o 5595 02 Std5 51 51749 54 s 561976 §728.35
10 Total:| $5.249.75 $6.11355 | $10.306.20 | $10.549.20 $2,645.1 $4,373.70
Item 12 ZIP folder gl070 WSD 0420.pdf on page 8
Page Jof 3

Month
Days of service
Gallons ssed
Avy, galioss per day
Avg, cost per day

191000
61613
S0 84

13 momh Jvp. consumplion: 234078 52

Your Waslewster Use (SGAL)

Auarn

Days of sarvica
Gallons ssed

Avp. gakions per day
Avg. cost par day

191[“)3
61613
§56.28

WASTEWATER SERVICE

sgo o WATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704
Meter # 215203 |
ead Dale [|oz/m8zoz0  03/10/7020 | [Consumption |
Read 938610 940520
Beadi L
Total Consumplion in Gallons 191000
City of Austin Water - Multi- Fanuly
Customer Charge . ’ o R A A $25.40
I e T e or et oy TSNS Gy ISR $83.00 $1011.83
191,000 Galtons at $4.53 per 1,000 -0 Peak ... .............. ....5865.23
191,000 Galions at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Banefit Chalge . . . . $28.65
1 } - F h
Private Hydranl Fee 3 @ $2.50 ea e iinyn £7.50
TOTALCURREMTCHARGES . . . ... uviiviiivrinionsans ...51,M9.33

3622 MENCHACA RD, 2IP: 78704

City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family

stamer Charge . . . ; AP —
191 Galmnsalssmpertuuﬂ : ok
000 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WW Cﬂmmunlty Benehl Charge . .

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

D12

$10.30
$1,705.63
. $28.65




Gallery I June 2020 Water Billing
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Item 12 ZIP folder The Gallery — January to June 2020.xlsx in Summary worksheet

A B c o E F G H | i
1
i Water Sewer Drainage
Total Billed Total Total Billed Total Total Billed Total
3 Post Menth | Pariod From | Period To Amount Expense Amount Expense Amount Expanse
4 January 2020 10/02019 110772019 51.088.73 51,191.57 5193610 52 089 62 5306 23 5728 95
5 Febmuary 2020 | 1 WOT/2019 120972019 595‘! BT 51,016 56 $1.674 09 3| ?5_3 &5 5352 40 5728 95
6 March 2020 | 12092019 | 01092020 91135 5955.07 $1.5%.01 $1.635.62 $399.45 $726.95
7 Apal 20240 ON0%2020 | 020872020 593334 $992 91 51641.03 £1,703.26 5454 51 572895
8 May 2020 O2DE2020 03102020 5968 54 £1,011.82 51.709.03 L3l 551290 572895
L) Juna 2020 0302020 D-‘IJUE*EQZE' 5006, 02 | =045 61 5174994 <§1 6T 46 Y 5619.76 572895
10 Total:|  $5.849.75 $6.113.55 | $10,306.20 $10, 545, §2.645.1 $4.373.70
Item 12 ZIP folder gl070 WSD 0520.pdf on page 8
[til=l B=hlil ] T
Pape 1af 1
j—%"'_".', WATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RD. ZIP: 78704 E
] Meler # 215203 I
| Read Date | Consumplion
Read 1770
Reading Difference in Hundreds 1770
Total Consumption in Gallons 177000
Muli-Family
G [ustomerCharge............. .$25.40
Meath ; ..$83.00
Days of servic 2 090 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000 - Off Peak .............. seoret [P $945.61
Gallons uted 177000 77,000 Gatlons a1 $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Banefit Cnaroe .. 526.55
::: :;mf,';;,‘" 233; ?? 000 Gallons at $0.05 per 1 u(m Reserve Fund Surcharge . .. ... | ... 5885
13 month avg. consumption: 22784615 X ) . — T 5 T
TOTAL CURRENTCHARGES . . ... .......vvivvinninniinnns .. $953.11
You Warlowalar Uss (3AL) Midpres WASTEWATER SERVICE 3622 MENCHACA RD. 2IP: 78704
- City of Austin Wastewater - Multi-Family
e mer Charge . ...... SRR AR R R T
= 177,000 Gailons at $8.93 par T R e O £1,580.61
=3 177,000 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - WW Community Benefit Charge .. . .. $26.55
S TOTAL CURRENTCHARGES . . .. .......00vvvnnnnrrrrrns Wj

Cutreal

Maath
Days of service 29
Gallons used 177000
Avg, gallons per day 81034
Avg, cost per day 5577
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Item 10 ZIP folder Gallery Phase 2 Bills.pdf on page 31

Graph of May 2019 to May 2020 water usage at complex

PODDDS-DODOERE

Service Details

Page 2 of 3

Curren
Month

Days of service
Gallons used

Avg. gallons per day
Avyg. cost per day

13 month avg. consumption: 224992 31

E{i_ﬁrﬂ WATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 G

Meter # 148462 _ pu— e ———
Read Date 04/14/2020 05/13/2020 Consumption
R 1 2 928
Reading Difference in Hundreds 928
Total Consumption in Gallons 92800

City of Austin Water - Multi-Family

; DA DIIR oo oo s sisiisiois b s s e A A S AR $75.10
T R $292.00
29 92,800 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000-OffPeak . .. ..................... $420.38

32800
32000
$27.97

92,800 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community B
92,800 Gallons at $0.05 per 1,000 - Reserve Fund Surch
Private Hydrant Fee 2 @ $2.50 ea

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

Period before
Roscoe began

Service Details

managing the
complex with

Your Water Us: (WGAL)

previous

management S
running daily i
rrigation. & ——
Last full bill T
before Roscoe LY

came aboard in

i L
late-July 2019 T
was the 6/14/19 =4
to 7/15/19 bill. VI
LN

To the right of

the line 1s from

when Roscoe

Above and between the blue lines,
in the “U’, is a graph of the
monthly water usage at The
Gallery II that was in excess of the
110K gallons that was used at the
complex monthly with daily
irrigation prior to Roscoe arriving
at the complex in late-July 2019
and redesigning the irrigation
system and running it daily.

About 1.5 million gallons of
water was pumped in excess of
110K/month during this period.

One can surmise from looking at
the water usage on either side of
the vertical blue lines that before
Roscoe redesigned the system, it
had only used about 12.5K gallons
a month which cost the owners
about $70/month.

Irrigation system

came in late-July.
The first bill after

Roscoe’s arrival
was the 7/16/19
to 8/14/19 bill.

Current

turned off in late-
February.

Month

Period Roscoe managed
complex and ran daily

A

irrigation.

From the 3/13/20
bill onwards is
monthly water
usage with no
daily irrigation.
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Item 10 ZIP folder Gallery Phase 2 Bills.pdf on page 55

Graph of December 2018 to November 2019 water usage at complex

Service Details
Austin WATER SERVICE MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 <‘=::|
Your Water Use (WGAL) —BAATER S C 3506 CHAC : 870
Lo oo e e SRR AT SRS AR R R R Meter # 148462
0 S . 0 | Read Date > Consumption |
I I i ) Read 2589
wol o B ma N EENEN Reading Difference in Hundreds 2589
I E SRS EEEEREEE Total Consumption in Gallons 258900
City of Austin Water - Multi-Family
T CUSLOMEY Charge . ... oottt e e e $75.10
Month FiXE AR smameramersnmss s 55 5 s 6 5565355385 EE SRR F50REEREREETE $292.00
Days of serviee 30 258,900 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000 - Off Peak . .. .................. $1,172.82
23;|°;:|r:::perday 2856%9008 258,900 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benefit Charge . . . . $38.84
Avy, cost per day $53.22 258,900 Gallons at $0.05 per 1,000 - Reserve Fund Surcharge . .......... $12.95
12 month avg. consumption: 147608.33 Private Hydrant Fee 2@8$2.508a .. ..., $5.00
TOTALCURRENTCHARGES . . . . ....... ..o it $1,596.71
Period before
Roscoe began
managing the ] n
. U .
complex with oul
previous O R .
management %
running daily
irrigation.
Last full bill before

Roscoe came
aboard in late-July

2019 was the
6/14/19 to 7/15/19
bill. Last Wear : ) BHERTFY)
To the right of the GCurrent
line is from when B 1
Maonth

Roscoe came 1n
late-July. The first
bill after Roscoe’s

arrival was the
7/16/19 to 8/14/19
bill.

Average monthly
water usage
during period is
110K gallons.
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Item 10 ZIP folder Gallery Phase 2 Bills.pdf on page 7

Graph of November 2019 to November 2020 water usage at complex

Service Details
Austin WATER SERVICE 3506 MENCHACA RD, ZIP: 78704 {3‘%
Your Water Use (WGAL) —SYATER
i Meter # 148462 S S—
| Read Date &€10/14/2020 11/12/2020__» Consumption |
Read 129999 T35 1132
Reading Difference in Hundreds 1132
A E iR Esial Total Consumption in Gallons 113200
A T o " City of Austin Water - Multi-Family

CUStOmMEr Charge . .. ... e $75.10

Current »
Month Fixed Charge . . ... $292.00
Days of service 29 113,200 Gallons at $4.53 per 1,000-Off Peak . .. .................... $512.80
g\?gljmgzl:losne:perday 1319302302 113,200 Gallons at $0.15 per 1,000 - Water Community Benefit Charge . . . . $16.98
Avg. cost per day $31.30 113,200 Gallons at $0.05 per 1,000 - Reserve Fund Surcharge . ........... $5.66
13 month avg. consumption: 193830.77 Private Hydrant Fee 2@ $2.56ea .. ..., $5.12
TOTALCURRENTCHARGES . . . ... ... ... i $907.66

Rl

v - .
CE ) R |

E3H0 [

200000 |

120000 |

R0 |

S |

Irrigation system
turned off in late-
February.

From the 3/13/20 bill
onwards is monthly
water usage with no
daily irrigation

Average monthly
water usage during
period is 97.5K
gallons.




